" FIFTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
. (2023-26) =

SIXTY NINTH REPORI‘ |
(Presented on Bth October, 2024) L o




FIFTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

~ COMMITTEE
. oN
- PUBLICACCOUNTS
o (023-26)

| SIXTY NINTH REPORT

o Action Taken by Government on the Recomendations contamed in the Seventy

Slxth Repﬂrt of the Commttee on Public Accounts (2006-08)




CONTENTS

B -.Page.. o
L ._COﬁJPOSiition of fhéfCommittee s |
3 _Iy_r_ltmductioﬁ: B ) |
_-Report' |
Abi)endiées L
Summary of Main_'CdnclUsionszetdmiﬁéﬁdaﬁons_ .
: - Arin‘exu;es-f | | |
§6)) "Aﬁneme"l L
@ Amexurell

(iii) - Annexure I .
(iv) . Anmnexure IV
(V) -AnnexureV -
(vi) - Annexire VI
(vil) '_S»A'-m:tem_ mg-VI_I .




COMMI’ITEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2023- 2026) |

-COMPOSITION- |
~ Chairperson :° o
o Shri_Sun‘nyJoseph_'
Members

Shri. Man]alamkuzhl Ali _'

'Shn M. V. Govmdan Master -
D K.T.Jaleel

Shri. C H. Kunhambu

-Shn MathewTThomas o
~ Shri. M. Rajagopalan o
"Shn P. S. Supal o
| Shri. “Thomas K. Thomas

- Shri. K_. N. Unmknshnan_ S . o
| 'Shri;M.Vineent‘ | : o N

Legislamre Secretanat
Dr. N. Knshna Kumar, Secretary
~ Shri. SelvaraJan P.S., Joint Secretary
Shn Jbrny K Joseph, Depiity Secretary
Smt. Beerla 0 M., Under Secretary. |




INTRODUCTION |

8 the Chalrperson Commrttee on Pubhc Accounts havmg been
_authonsed by the Cormmttee to present thrs Report on- thelr ‘behalf _.
| ,"present the Slxty Ninth Report on Actton Taken by Govemment 1on the
e -Recommendattons contamed in the Seventy Slxth Report of the
| Comrmttee on Pubhc Accounts (2006-08) _ _' |

|  The Com:mttee con51dered and fmahsed this Report at the meetmg' "
: ', held on 4th September 2024 '

o _ SUNNY JOSEPH,
Thiruvananthapuram . T - Chairperson, =
Btll-()etober, 2024. I - ComMitteeon Public Accounts :




REPORT :

Thrs Report deals with the acuon taken by the Govemment on the B

| | recommendatlons contained in the 76"‘ Report of the Committee on Pubﬁc

Accounts(zooﬁ-os) D . .‘ -
The 76" . Report of the Committee on. Publfc Accounts(2006-od) was
E presented m the House on 17t December, 2008. The Report contamed forty seven
. recommendations reTatlng to Water Resources, Fnance, Cultural Affasrs, Informat:on_
- and Public Relations and Sports & Youth Affairs Departments. The Report was
forwarded to Govemment on. 24.12 2008 to fumnsh the statements of Actlon Taken
on the recommendations contamed in the Report and the Final reply was recelved .
” on 16. 06.2023 B ] .- |
The Commlttee exammed the Statements of Actlon Taken recewed from thez
Govemment at rts meetings held on 06012010, 08. 09.2010 11 11.2010 25! 11;8 20“

B 10.04.2012,, 01.08.2012, ;06.!2.2012_, 07;12.2012. . 15.05.2_013 17 IO 2013, 30 04 2014,

29 10.2014, 26.M, 20f4 | ‘30.11.:&016- '13 2. 2017 : 15.1'2-‘2620 '22 -042021 02.11» 2022

: . 19.04. 2023 and 18. 10.2023 The Commlttee was not satrsf’ ed WIth the actlon taken by

‘_;fthe Department on the recommendatrons in paras 23 24, 26 27 41, 52 90 m, 112 .

| 143 144 and 157 and dec:ded to pursue them further These recommendatlons, reply '

rfurmshed there on and further‘ recommendatnons‘__of the Commxt_te_e' are ;rncfuded in

Chapterlof this Report. B | | . _. | -
The Commlttee decfded not to pursue further actlon on the remalmng

recommendat:ons of the Commrttee and the Actton Taken by Govemment are

mcluded in chapter I of th:s Report.

fhome/pac-b1/Desktop/69t report . -



CHAPT ER l
RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH ACT ION TAKEN BY THE GO\ERNMENT ARE
- VNOT_ SATISFACT ORY AND W-HICH' REQUtRE REITER_ATlON. B
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Recommendatmn
[SLNo. 7, Para No. 23]

11 ldlmg of an lnvestment up to ? 75. 42 takh ownng to the failure on the part of the

.,Suptermtendmg Engmeer(SE), M:nor lrrlgat:on C:rcle, Emakulam to synchromse the ‘

'executlon of varaous components of ‘Kondozhmjal Malackal Kottamun Llft Imgatlon

' Scheme lS yet another add:tlon to the never~endlng llst of s_chemes mfested by poor—- .

 execution bug |n the’ Department. Over and above thls fa'lure the SE had also falled to

'ensw'e the quallty of matenals used and allowed the use of p:pes of mfenor ‘quality

: _whlch did not conform to the specnficat:ons of Bureau of - lndian Standards It is

dtsheartenlng to note that the Govemment all these: years turned a Nelson s eye to the

four ofﬁcnals who__were .Identified as responsnble for_ the uncertalnty in completlon of
! the work and resultant loss te' Government. -
o Re‘Commendation

[SL No.s, Para No. 24]

' . 1.2_-' The Commlttee urges the Department to take beﬂttmg action inciudmg recovery _"'

o of money agamst the ofﬁc;als who exhlb:ted such derelrctlon of duty ‘Action’ taken in

this regard shouid be intlmated to- the Committee. )

Actlon Taken on Para No. 23

13 Irrigation Deparl:ment has inltiated actlon for recovermg loss - sustained to -

-_ Govemment. Government vnde Ietter No.23893/M1 3/05/WRD dated 25 03 2010 have

' d‘rected the Chief Englneer (l&A) to take- action agamst the contractor :ncludmg serving -

- .of notice for the recovery of loss in accor_clance with the cond’tlons of _agreement and_

/home /nac-b1/Deskloo/ 69th repsrt



~ other"connected RUIesjand to take action ‘agains’t_ the retired officers resoonsible 'for_
; the loss by filing civil euit invokin'g p.roviSion unde'r. Rule 116 part Il KSRs, |
_ 7 - Act:on Taken on Para No. 24 |

14 The Superlntending Engineer, MI Circle, Emakulam has mformed that the liability
of the contractor has been assessed as ?13,39,375/- and th_a_t of the erred ofﬁcers as

" ¥62,68,060/( to be apportioned 'eouaily -among' 9 erred 'ofﬁcers). Action ts being '.

taken by the Supenntending Engineer, M Circle, Ernakulam to fie CNIl suit’ agalnst the '.

contractor and the erred officers to recover the liablhty amount. Accordingly, '
 he has _sent reg:-sterednotlces to the contractor. and the -of_flcers to remlt the{ habihty -
; amount. The contractor and one of the erred officers were expired. Hence action is
be|ng taken by the Superlntendlng Engmeer Mi Circle Ernakulam to trace out the legal _
,heirs of the above two persons and to recover the loss after obtalnmg sanctibn from_
Govemment. ACthl'l is being taken for accordmg Government Sanctlon in the matter.
Further Recommendatton related to para No. 23 & 24

| 1.5' | The Comrmttee recommends that action should be taken to realize the whole

amount from the delinquent officials and dlscipllnary act:on should be initiated |

against the off‘cer who deliberately delayed the recovey process, by invoklng
relevant mles under Part It KSR and / or provisions under the Kerala Publ:c'

Accountants Act 1963.

| Recornmendatlon
_ (SLN0.9, rara No.26)

B Le The reasons ,r-.endered {o the ‘Co'rrn_mittee for the subsequent changes in de'sign'
_w_hich resulted in. the. .del'a.y_' .in-_execution_and'co'st e_scalation' of the work are not-
| rtenable‘ as the eventualities’ encountered : ‘during the construCtion \ivork*.of ..th'e- -

_Kanakkankadavu regmator-cum-briclge were not of any speclal nature but of eas:ly

| -foreseeable. Hence what else to say the Ieast is the poor des:gn prepared] by the |

. fnome /ac-pi/Deskion/6oth repot



Department
Recommendation
. (SL No. 10, Para No.27)
'. 1.7 The Commlttee urges the Department to ensure qualrty de5|gn|ng of the protect
) ta_king mt‘o account all the geogra_phlcal pecultantles‘o_f the cons_truchon site andnot
'devtating' f-r.om the original deslgn and to echedule a time frame 'for the completio_n of -

the projects The department should also ensure to make use of advanced technology

. ?and not to rely upon outdated technology on pity reasons that the contractor would

likely to go in for arbltratlon. The Comm:ttee urges the Department to f‘ ix respons;bihty
on. the gwlty for the avoadable expenditure mcurred and lnfonn the details of actlon |
| |mt=ated agamst them thereon -

| Actlon Taken of paras 26 & 27 -
- 1.8  As per the Chief Engtneer, IDRB the design of Kanakkankadavu Imgatlon Project |
was prepare_d and forwarded in 1971 - and {ater modlfied. during 1984. But the actual
. et(ecution' was carried out only during ,t995.- | . |

19 lhthe onglnal desrgn prepared in 19705 the general trend was 1o prowde RR inl L

cement mortar for most of the snm:lar structures So RR in CM t4 was prowded for lock

- wallin orlglnal des:gn But at the time of executlon the trend was changed from RR to

o Cement concrete Also, the Superintending Engmeer, Irrlgatlon Central circle, _Thnssur

. had 'reported that |f the Iock wall_was _const_ructed with RR,V the progress of work wall

be very slow a_nd since the construction ot tock wa_lt has to .he 'donef after deWatertng, it 7
should be done within a short time. S0, as requ'ested by Superintending Engineer, iCC,

. the_revised ‘prop_osal of lock wall wt,th -cement" concrete. was. approved without any' '
__ delay. Thus-,‘ the long delayof almos_t,2‘4 years from'the original_'de'sign and“ﬁ- years |
_fr_om_the modified designtolex_ecut'e tlje'lproject was the real reason'he'ttind the aud.i_t '

 observations since design _prac_tic_es" have c'hanged.'from RR adopted in 70s and 80s to -

/home /pac-bi/Deskion/ 69t recort



g _cement concrete for present day de519ns Also, in the origtnal des:gn, the type deSIgn =

o of deck siab of T-beam bridge was’ prowded for the bridge The Supemtendmg

: __Engmeer ICC, Thrissur had requested to forward the desagn details of deck, slab at- |
| ‘the time of execution ie, in 1997 At this time, the ‘above type of deSign was not- :

: -_available in the DRIQ Board of PWD and hence the T-beam brsdge originaliy p'oposed ., _ |
-".was changed to concrete slab bridge and the deSign details of the sa‘ne- was. :
forwarded in “no-time. R : | - |

The design of irrigation structures in the lDRB is done based on the technology
prevailing at that time taking into account hydrauiic aspects arid geographical iaspects -
N ‘Every effort is being made to mcorporate advanced technology in the design practices |

._'1.1'1' Based on the report on Para 26 and 27 of the Chief Engineer (irngation &

‘Admmistration) Vide letter Vig.2/106/20n Dated 13.08 2012, necessary direction was_ |

B issued to initiate disclpllnary action for the irregularities against the offi cers involved ,
."in the construction work of the Kanakkankadavu -reg.ilator-cwn-bridge o
| Further Recommendation related to Para No:s - 26 & 27

_'1.12 On the deposition by the Addmonal Chief Secretary, _Water Resources
| 'Department submli:tlng that they had prepared a: llst of delinquents, hut due to
| | .some errors which occurred in the prepared Ilst, a revlsed list was called for. and _ :

-rthat list included 77 persons, the Commtttee directs the department to submit a d
. _report of further action taken within two months. "
_ Recominendation- 3
LN, sfp;.-a No.4)
The Committee is aware of the fact that the work of Accelerated Irrigation :
' _.Benefit Programme introduced in the Kallada lrrigation Project couid not be completed
| ; :due to vigilance Enquiry The Comm'ttee d'rects the Department to fumzsh the details of

che present pos:tion of the Vigilance Enqulry and the work of the- Accelerated lrrigation '



_Beneﬂt Programme |n the Kallada Irrlgatlon Pro;ect.
. | Actlon Taken
- .1.1_4' AIBP a55|stance has been stopped for Kat!ada Irngatzon Project wnth effect B

'from 01.04. 2004 In vanous cases V|gnlance enqu:res conducted by Vlgrlance and Antl-
—_-coruptlon Bureau and assoc:ated departmental actlon are.in progress. -

o Further Recommendation

‘115 The Committee urges the department to furnish the detalis of various cases . .

| ln whlch vigﬂance enqulres are being conducted.

- gecommendaﬂon
(SLNo.9, Para No. 52)
j—".';'s ', .The Committ_ee'deeirea"to be 'rwni's_ned with the data 'reg_ardihg.the estimated g
" cost, total“expendi'tu:_'e,' date: of 'eompngt;;)n “and 'tot_at area under irrigation of both
_ '_('_:orn‘pl_eted ‘and ongoing_ irrigation pro:jec_te..' The .(_':.(m-mittee' also notices that large
amount isA aﬂocated ‘everyr year in-Budget'for irri'gation 'projects. T he Committee feels
‘- that the Irrigation Department has not |mt|ated any effectlve steps to develop mnovatlve' __ |
'water management schemes to brmg more area under cultlvatton. The. Comm‘ttee :
expresses |ts dlSS&tleaCtlﬁn over the nnplementatnon of lrngatlon Projects in a
_ convenhonal way rather than accordmg to the change in ume The Committee urges
‘the department 1o develop mnovatwe water management schemes to bring more areas
- under cultlv_atlon_ and recommends-to develop potential -management -with mlcro_le\_re_l
"harv-eeting' ._structur_es. | R | | |
' | _ | Actlon Taken ‘
I' |t7 The detanls regardmg compteted and ongomg projects viz estimate amount, date
| of complehon, area unde_r _Irrigatlon _es,ay_aitable is appended as Annex_ured
.7 . ﬁ | Fur-therRecommendatlon )

118 * The Committee decides to call for the following detalls in connection with the

" /nome foac-tilMeskion/ 59th report



oo

projects which were completed

i) The total area proposed for cultivation

i) Actual area under cultivation

i) Total area under irrigation of both completed and ongoing irrigation

projects.

Recommendation
(SL No.31, Para No.90)
119 The Committee recommends to prepare Irrigation statistics for the effective
collection of Irrigation cess. The Committee also suggests to appoint an expert team to
review the existing status of the Statistics.
Action Taken

1.20 Irrigation Statistics is required for several purposes including collection of
irrigation cess. It may be noted that total command area of projects and Ayacut
serviced by major projects is verified jointly by officials from Irrigation, Agriculture and
Revenue Departments. As of now Ayacut area details for the entire State have been
submitted by Agriculture Department. Simultaneously joint verification has been initiated
in several projects, for instance, Pampa Irrigation Project and an Action Plan is being
prepared for expanding the same to other projects. As far as Irrigation Cess is
concerned the same is being collected along with land tax for all projects commissioned
after 1970. As a result Irrigation Cess is being effectively collected as per the data
related to the potential Ayacut area and is not dependent on lrrigation statistics.
121 I may be noted that shortage of staff at field level for conducting the joint
verification of Ayacut area has hampered data collection related to cultivable command
area under irrigation. However the data submitted by Agriculture Department is a fair
reflection of the actual command area under irrigation. Moreover és stated since

Irrigation Cess is being collected along with the land tax any short fall in the same is

/home /pac-b1/Deskion/65th report



not anticipated.
1.22 Sincere efforts are being taken by the officials of the department for preparing
the Irrigation Statistics.
Further Recommendation
1.23 The Committee recommends that the amount collected towards irrigation

cess should be utilised only for the maintenance of Irrigation Pro jects.

Recommendation
(SI. No. 35, Para No. 111)

124 The Committee understands that undue advantage of ¥ 26.17 lakh was paid to
the contractor by way of accepting the work of construction of shoring to._protect the
sides of trenches excavated for apron concreting as an extra item even though the
same was already included in the original contract. In the contract, it was shown that,
the rates were inclusive of the charges of all incidental works including shoring. But
the contractor demanded the work as an extra item and the Department, accepted his
demand in a supplemental agreement. | The Department asserted that if the shoring up
was not done, loose sand and other debris would have fallen into the concrete laid for
apron which in turn would reduce the strength of the apron. This is not acceptable to
the Committee since the rates in the original estimate were inclusive of all incidental
works including shoring. The witness expressed the view that the shoring mentioned in
the estimate was regarding the dredging only up to 60 cm depth. Since all
circumstances appears to confirm the fact that the contractor was unjustifiably paid

T 26.17 lakh, the Committee recommends for the detailed technical examination on the

whole case.

Action Taken
1.25 According to the Chief Engineer Project I, Kozhikode, the revised estimate
was sanctioned at his end after thorough scrutiny incorporating all the alterations
and additional works done in the project. The note given under standard
specification states that 'when an excavation is for the works like bridge
foundation and separate arrangements and method of payment for pumping and

shoring sides of excavation are to be made, they shall invariably be clearly

/home /oac-bi/Desktoo/69th report



9

defined’. The specification included in the contract only manual labour for
excavation of earth in all classes of soil is provided and no separate item for
shoring was provided in the original agreement schedule. So it is clear that item of
shoring for such a deep structure of 2.50 and 2.65m cannot be considered as
included in original agreement. This shoring had to be carried out as an extra item
only for the proper excavation and completion of the épron concreting work in the
site. The provision for shoring was given after detailed technical examination by
the departmental officers then in charge of the work. The revised estimate of the
work was approved by admitting the additional item of shoring by competent
Technical Authority of the department.

Further Recommendation

1.26 The Committee observes that the department’s failure to enforce the
contract condition and the undue favour shown to the contractor have led to
the unjustifiable escalation of the cost of work. Therefore the Committee
recommends that specific action should be taken to realize the extra amount
of ¥26.17 lakh paid to the contractor and action should be taken against the
officers responsible for the above cost escalation and urges the department to take
effective measures to avoid this kind of improper payment in future.

Recommendation
(SLNo. 36, Para No. 112)
1.27 The Committee observes from the audit scrutiny that though the contractor had
used sand from the river bed free of cost, the SE had unjustifiably allowed an undue
gain of ¥ 14.30 lakh to the contractor towards the cost of the sand used, by stating that
the contractor procured ‘the sand from his own source. This is untrue by the fact that
the contractor had éctually used the sand free of cost. The Committee expresses its
deep displeasure on the fallacious stand point of the Department Officials in justifying
the payment of the cost of sand unlawfully allowed to the contractor and recdmmends

that the whole issue should be thoroughly investigated and stern disciplinary action

/home /pac-bt/Deskton/69th report



10

should be taken against the erring officials and furnish details to the Committee.
Action Taken
1.28 Having' considered the report on this para made available by the Chief Engineer
(Irrigation & Administration) vide letter vig.7/70/201t Dated 22.08.2012 along with
incumbency details of officers involved in the irregularity, necesséry direction was
issued to initiate disciplinary action against the officers involved in allowing the
contractor to use sand at the site free of cost.
Further Recommendation

.29 The Committee expresses its strong displeasure over the irresponsible
attitude of the department in realizing the amount unduly paid and points out the
serious lapse in not taking disciplinary action against the delinquent. So, the
Committee directs the department to inform the Committee of the actions taken in
this regard within one month.

Finance Department

Recommendation
(SL No. 41, Para No. 143)
130 The Committee sees that though numerous cases of
misappropriation/misutilisation of funds are unearthed in various departments, no
effectivé measures of any kind has been taken to curb the corruption malice in
Government Departments as a permanent solution. The p.assive reply of the Director of
Treasuries that no departmental action could be taken against the corrupt officials
since there was an order of Vigilance Department for not to conduct any departmental
enquiry by simultaneous with police enquiry is not acceptable to the Committee. The
Committee opines that the order of the Vigilance Department is unjustifiable as it does
not contain -any legal reason and is not originated from any legal constraint. No law

prevails in the State prohibiting the Government from taking departmental action against

/home/Dac-bl/Deskion/69th recort



1

the culprit on the ground that Vigilance enquiry is on against them. The Commitiee
expresses its discontention in the continuance of this conventional method. Reference
of cases of misappropriation. to Vigilance, where the unending process virtually
becomes a safe haven to culprits. Hence this should be stopped forthwith. The
Committee strongly recommends that whenever there is prima facie evidence of
malpractice/corruption/misappropriation committed by department personnel, the
department should initiate departmental enquiry and take appropriate action against the
miscreants withstanding the fact that Vigilance enquiry has been initiated against them.
Action Taken

1.31 As per the prevailing orders in G.O.(P) No.65/92/Vig. Dated 12.05.1992 issued
by the Vigilance Department when an investigation/ enquiry against a Govemmént
servant is pending in the Directorate of Vigilance investigation, the Head of
Department/ Head of office concerned shall not initiate a parallel departmental enquiry
on the same allegation but shall wait for the completion of the investigation/enquiry by
the Director of Vigilanﬁe Investigation. In the light of these prevailing instructions, the
recommendation of the PAC was taken up with the Vigilance Department.

1.32 The ACS (Home) after consultation with the Director, Vigilance and Anti
Corruption Bureau, expressed Vthe view that the full fact of misconduct/criminal
misconduct against the ‘suspect officer could come out only on completion of the
Vigilance enquiry. However Vigilance Department had no objection to Departmental
enquiry and disciplinary action being proceeded with if those were based on different
facts and circumstances, but not on those dealt within Vigilance enquiries and
Investigations. ACS (Home) has also expressed the view that if parallel enquiries are
initiated, there is possibility of different decisions being taken on the same allegation
and thereby giving the accused an added advantage of getting exonerated either

through a court of law or by taking advantage of the favourable decisions. He has also

/home /oac-bl/Deskion/69th report



12
—~

observed that usually in departmental enquiries, the accused might get only a minor ™
penalty though it could have demanded a major penalty. It is further pointed out by the
Vigilance Department that it would not be possible to punish an accused twice on same
alleQation in the above circumstances Vigilance Department has requested Finance
Department to present before the Committee its inability to implement the
recommendation of the PAC. The above position is submitted before the Committee for
its kind consideration.
Further Recommendation
.33 The Committee recommends the Vigilance Department to dispose of the
cases of misappropriation/misutilisation of funds in a speedy ma.nner and directs
the Administrative Department concemed.to take disciplinary action against the
offenders. The Committee also suggests that the suspended officials should not
be reinstated in service without the permission of the Vigilance Department and
that in such cases, departmental action should be initiated along with recovery of
loss sustained to Government.
Recommendation
(SLNo. 42, Para No.144)
1.34 The Committee wants to know the present position of the amount to be
r_ecovered in the case of Varkala Government Guest House. The Commitiee also urges
the Finance Department to furnish a detailed Report on the settlement of amount drawn
by 40 DDOs as pointed out in audit.
Action Taken
.35 On the basis of the recommendation, FIW conducted inspection in the
Government Guest House, Varkala and offices of other DDOs for collecting the details
of settlement on the objection raised by AG during the scrutiny of Cash Book and other

related records during May 1997 to January 2000. Inspection Wing collected up-to-date

/home/pac-bt/Deskton/69th report



13

details of settlement on the issues regarding the misappropriation of Government
money shortage and irregular utilisation of Departmental receipts, among other things.
The reason for retention of Cash/DD was élso verified.

136 It is observed that there was no complete setttement regarding the
misappfopriation of cash in Taluk Office, Devikulam and Guest House, Varkala. Strict
direction has been issued to the Department Heads for settling the amount at the
earliest.

1.37 Regarding the shortage of cash, full settlement has been made in the Office of
the Director of SC/ST and Taluk Office, Fort Kochi. Strict direction has been issued to
clear the pending objection in Medical College, Thrissur, Taluk Office Ottappalam and
Guest House, Thrissur. Direction has been issued to report the present position of.

pending objection.

1.38 Regarding irregular utilisation of Departmental receipts, the full settlement has
been made in the case of Guest House, Ernakulam and Government Guest House,
Thrissur.

1.39 During the course of inspection conducted at various offices where huge
amounts were retained at the fag end of the respective financial year and DDs were
retained for long periods, it was noted that they kept huge amount as cash/DD on the
basis of various reasons like drawal of funds for certain continuing schemes, time delay
in obtaining DD from Banks, keeping of money for election purpose, Tsunami fund,
Housing Scheme and delay in getting allotment from HODs and even drawal of fund for
preventing lapse of budgetary provisions etc.

1.40 However, strict directions héve been issued to all the HODs for minimising cash
retention at the end of financial year and unnecessary drawal of money for preventing
lapse of Budgetary provisions etc. All the DDOs were warned against recurring of such

events in future. Besides, FIW is conducting surprise cash verification every year

/home/pac-bl/Deskton/69th report



14
Py

during the 1** week of April so as to ascertain whether huge amount is drawn and kept ~
in hand without valid reasons. On the basis of the findings strict disciplinary action has
been recommended against the Drawing and Disbursing Officers. The findings of the
FIW in respect of the 40 DDOs are detailed below.

| Misappropriation of cash

.41 In the Report of C&AG, it is reported that misappropriation/shortage of cash
was noticed in the following 3 DDOS. Moreover, Cash Books were not maintained
properly in these Offices. On the basis of the audit report, Finance Inspection Wing
verified the Cash Books and other records in the 3 offices and the obsérvation is as

follows:-

1) Taluk Office, Devikulam

1.42 In para 3-7-2(1) of C & AG Report, it is stated that a surprise
inspection by the Finance Department revealed that an amount of I 2.38 lakh was
misappropriated.

1.43  On verification it was seen that the persons involved in the misappropriation
of cash were suspended and later reinstated. An amount of ¥ 1,72,551/- was
recovered from Sri. Balakrishnan Nair and remitted to the treasury. The case was
handed over to Vigilance for enquiry. The vigilance enquiry has not been
completed. The Report on inspection from FIW has been forwarded to
Administrative Department and requested to report the recoupment of balance
amount of ¥ 65,449/- on completion of Vigilance Enquiry.

2) Government Guest House, Varkala :-

1.44 C & AG has reported that the Manager, Government Guest House,
Varkala, while relieving of his duties on 09.10.1996 did not hand over the cash book
with balance amount of ¥ 33,353/- to his successor, who opened new cash book

from 10.10.1996 with “NIL” opening balance. The Manager remitted ¥ 26,670/- into

/home/pac-hr/Deskion/69th regort



15

Treasury in February to March 1997 and I 6,683/- still remained unaccounted for.
1.45 Finance Inspection Wing conducted a detailed enquiry in this regard. The
team verified cash book and relevent records and found that Sri. K. A. Palsi Halden,
the Manager for the period from 01.03.1996 to 08.10.1996 has not remitted the
balance amount of I 6,683/- in to the Treasury. The amount is still pending for
remittance. Similar nature of irregularity was seen committed by 3 other former
Managers of the Guest House while handing over the charges to the successors.
The liability of all the 4 Managers were fixed and the Report on inspection
forwarded to AD. Finance Department has recommended to recover the amount
with 12% interest (ie, ¥ 28,712/-+12% intérest) from the 4 former Managers and the
compliance reported to the AG and FIW. Moreover, necessary directions has been
issued to the Manager for the proper maintenance of Cash Book and other Records.
3) Government Guest House, Thrissur :

.46 C & AG has reported that there was a shortage of ¥ 22,977/- while handing
over charge on 16.04.1998 by Deputy Director, Guest House, Thrissur. _On
verification, Finance Inspection Wing has found that the said amount was fixed as
the liability of Sri. Kurian Joseph, Former Joint Director, Guest House, Thrissur and
T 25,250/- recovered from him

I Shortage of Cash

1.47 In the Report of C & AG, it is reported that an amount of ¥ 4.59 lakh
was noticed as shortage of cash in the following 5 DDOs

1) Director of Scheduled Caste Development Department

1.48 C & AG has reported that an amount of T 13,300/- were unauthorisedly
held as unadjusted vouchers in the office. On verification it is found that the
said amount was paid excess to All India Tour Team on 06.01.2000 from the

Cash drawn for the purpose of Temple Entry Proclamation. This amount was

/home /pac-n/Deskion/69th report



16

~~
recouped on 20.01.2000 vide TR-5 receipt No.52 dt 17.01.2000. Report on

Inspection forwarded to AD and recommended to take stringent action if any
diversion has been found in future.

2) Medical College, Thrissur

.49 C & AG has reported that an amount of I 2,096/- was unauthorisedly
held as unadjusted vouchers / advances to staff from the undisbursed cash. It
is reported that the amount: has been already adjusted.

3) Taluk Office, Ottappalam :

1.50 Shortage of cash to the tune of ¥ 4,23,676/- was noticed by AG. Out of
this, an amount of ¥ 3,23,570/- were unauthorisedly held as unadjusted
vouchers and ¥ 1,00,106 was shown as advances to staff from the undisbursed
cash.

1.5t On verification it was noticed that an amount of ¥ 4,22,676/- was
recouped. Balance amount of ¥ 1,000/- expended during 07.04.2000 {expended
for Anakkara Accident) has not been recouped till date. Strict direction has been
issued to recoup the amount within three months other wise the amount should
be fixed as the liability of the DDO.

4) Government Guest House, Thrissur

1.52 It is reported that an amount of I 7,314/- were unauthorisedly held as
unadjusted vouchers towards advance in the Office.

.53 On verification it is noticed that the said amount has been fixed as the
liability of former Deputy Director Sri. Parameswarn Achary. The amount is still
pending without effecting any recovery even after the lapse of 8 years. The
Dy.Director reported that a case has been filed in the High court in this regard.

No decision has been finalised so far.

/home/pac-bi/Desktoo/69th report



17

5) Taluk Office, Fort Kochi

154 C & AG has reported that an amount of I 12,334/~ had been found short
in the cash balance whereas unadjusted vouchers for the same amount has
been unauthorisedly held in the Office.

.55 During the course of enquiry, the Tahsildar pointed out that those
payment had been made to the repairs of office jeep or other time bound
payments. On such occasion, the vouchers from the parties on payments were
kept and recouped on receipt of proper allotment. The amount paid on such
vouchers had already been recouped and no vouchers of fund were existing.

ll Irregular Utilisation of Departmental Receipts

1.56 It is reported that in contravention to Rule 6(2) of the KTC, DDOs of
Government Guest Houses at Ernakulam and Thrissur have utilised Departmental
receipts of ¥ 0.73 lakh and ¥ 0.66 lakh respectively during 1993-99 towards
routine expenses of the institutions.

1) Government Guest House, Ernakulam

1.57 C&AG has reported that the Manager had utilised Departmental
Receipts of ¥ 72,827/- during 1998-99 towards routine expenses of the

institution.

.58 On verification it was noticed that the objected amount of Rs.
72,827/~ seen deducted from the cash balance of the Cash book dated
13.09.1998 by Smt. Vijayakumari, former Manager has not been got reimbursed
from the Directorate of Tourism. The amount has not been recovered from the
erring Officer though she retired from the service in 2005. Directions has been
issued to recover the amount fro.m Smt. Vijayakumari with 12% interest through

Revenue recovery Proceedings.

/home/pac-bi/Deskion/69th report



18

2) Government Guest House, Thrissur

1.59 The Deputy Director, Government Guest House reported that the
Departmental receipts of ¥ 0.66 lakh utilised for the period from 1993-2000 for
routine expense has been recovered from the following officers :-

Name of Officer

1. Sri. T.D. Sethumadhavan
2. Sri. Kurian Joseph

3. Sri. Aurangazeeb

4. Sri. Parameswaran Achari

IV ‘Retention of Heavy Cash Balance

.60 C & AG reported that 22 DDOs in 5 Departments held huge cash balance
ranging from ¥ 0.50 lakh to ¥ 1.45 crore on 31 March 1997, 1998 and 1999.
Total Cash Balance retained in these officers during these years were X 1.59
crore, X 2.89 crore and ¥ 1.91 crore respectively.

.61  FIW conducted inspection in Offices of all the 22 DDOs and verified the
cash Book and Subsidiary registers. The tendency of huge cash retention is still
continuing in almost all the above offices. The reason for retention of cash and
the explanation of DDOs and the action recommended are detailed below.

1) Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram

1.62 The practice of irregular retention of huge cash balance is still continuing
in the office even though repeated general instructions were issued from the
government from time to time. FIW has recommended to take necessary steps
to reduce the cash balance to minimum extend possible in future.

2) DEO, Kattappana

1.63 The tendancy of retention of cash at the end of the financial year is still

continuing. Direction was given to the DEO to strictly avoid this practice

Zhome/pac-bi/Desklop/ 69th report



19

forthwith.

3) Guest House, Malappuram

1.64 The retention of cash at the end of financial year was the revenue
collection received in the form of Rent, luxury Tax, etc. Since PA is very low, this
ambunt was being retained to meet the routine expenditure instead of remitting
the same to the treasury. Strict direction has been issued to cease this practice

4) Guest House, Kovalam

1.65 Retention of huge cash balance is notice tilf 31.03.2007. The Manager has
reported that after introducing Managerial Catering System on 21.03.2007 there
was considerable decrease in retention of revenue collection.

5) DEO, Aluva

1.66 This practice is still continuing. Strict direction has been issued to avoid
hea_vy retention of cash balance at the end of financial year and money should
not be drawn from the treasury unless it is for immediate requirement.

6) Taluk Office, Ottappalam

.67 The practice is still continuing. Strict direction has been issued to cease
the practice forthwith.

7) Government Engineering College, Kottayam

.68 Heavy retention of cash balance is continuing. This is due to the
encashment of Contingent Bills for various purposes. The main reason of the
heavy retention of cash balance is that the transaction as being done with the
sub Treasury, Pampady which is a non-Banking Treasury and the authorities
constrained to withdraw money payable to various firms in cash instead of DDs.
The Principal has been directed to forward proposal to shift the transactions

from Sub Treasury, Pampady to a banking Treasury near the college.

/home /pac-bl/Desktop/69th report



20

8) Engineering College, Kannur

1.69 Huge amount of cash retention is still continuing. Strict direction has been
issued to the Principal to minimise the retention of huge cash balance at the end
of financial year,

9) Taluk Office, Kollam

1.70 FIW verified the cash balance as on 31 March of the subsequent years till
2009 and observed that there was no unnecessary retention of cash during this
period. The bulk amount kept in the chest on 31.03.2004, 31.03.2006 and
31.03.2009 were meant for election fund. The retention of cash on 31.03.2005
was due to the keeping of Tsunami Emergency Relief Fund. However, the
Tahsiidar has been warned against unnecessary retention of Government
money.

10) Maharaja Technical Institute, Thrissur

.71 Huge retention of cash balance observed at the end of each financial
year since 1997 irrespective of the objections pointed out by the AG during
1997-99. FIW has directed to take stringent action if the practice continues in
future.

1) DMO, Kozhikode

1.72  FIW has verified the cash balance as on 31 March 2000 and subsequent
years till 2009 and found that huge amount were drawn through contingent bills
at the fag end of the financiai year for the various purpbses in that financial
year. Necessary direction has been issued to minimise the cash balance in

subsequent financial years.

12) DEO, Palakkad

173 On verification of cash book for the period from March 2000 to March

2009, it was noticed that the practice of huge retention of cash is still

fhome fpac.bi/Deskion/69%h repart



21

continuing. The DDOs were not seen taking any effective steps to regulate the
huge retention at the fag end of the financial year. FIW directed the DDO to
take strict action for reducing the huge cash balahce especially in the IED and IT
Education.

13) Taluk Office, Kochi

174 The practice of retaining huge amount of cash at the fag end of the
financial year is still continuing. The Tahsildar reported that huge funds were
needed and retained as cash on certain occasions viz. For the conduct of
E[_ection, distributionr of natural calamity fund etc. However, necessary directions
has been issued to avoid irregular practice of unnecessary drawal of fund
especially at the fag end of the financial year and retention of heavy cash
balance.

14) Government Ayurveda College, Thiruvananthapuram

1.75 The practice of retaining huge amount of cash at the fag end of the
financial year is still continuing. The main reason pointed out by the Principal was
that the transactions were made from non-banking treasury.

15) Guest House, Thrissur

176  Retention of cash at the end of financial year is still continuing.
Necessary direction has been issued to cease the practice forthwith.

16) Taluk Office, Udumbanchola

1.77  Cash retention is still continuing. Tahsildar reported that they had taken

stringent action to reduce the cash balance at the end of the financial year.

17) Government Engineering College, Thrissur

'1._78 Huge cash retention is still continuing. Strict direction has been issued to

minimise the retention of cash at the end of year, in future.

/home /pac-bl/Desklon/69th report



22

18) Taluk Office, Adoor

179 Retention of Cash is still continuing. Shortage of cash for an amount of
< 29,500/- was detected by FIW as on 31.03.2008. Explanation called for from

the Tahsildar. Direction has been issued to minimise the cash retention in future.

19) Taluk Office, Devikulam

1.80 The Practice of huge amount of cash retention at the end of the financial
year is still continuing. Direction has been issued to minimise the cash retention.

20) Government Engineering College, Thiruvananthapuram

1.81  Retention of cash ranging from ¥ 96,924/- to ¥ 1.3 crore in successive
years from 1999 has been noticed. The authorities failed to furnish the reason
for huge cash retention at the fag end of each financial year. Necessary
direction has been issued to take corrective measures for reducing cash balance
and for the proper mainfenance of cash book.

21) DEO, Neyyattinkara

1.82 The practice of maintaining huge cash balance at the end of the financial
year is still continuing and attempts were made by the DEO to minimise the cash
balance. Strict direction has been issued for reducing the retention of cash and
the proper maintenance of cash book and its subsidiary register.

22) DPI, Thiruvananthapuram

1.83 On verifying the break-up of cash balance for the period from 3/2000 to
3/2009, the datas substantiate the stand of PAC that huge amounts were drawn
unnecessarily to prevent from lapsing. Direction has been issued to the DDO in
reducing the retention of cash at the fag end of financial year and not to draw

fund without immediate requirement.

/home/Dac-bl/Desklon/65th report



23

V  Huge amount kept in the form of Bank Draft

.84 C & AG has reported that in disregard of existing rules, huge amount
ranging between T 13.68 lakh and ¥ 11.85 crore were drawn from the Treasury
by 7 DDOs and kept in the form of DD at the end of the financial year.

1.85 On the basis of the Report, FIW conducted inspection in the Office of the
7 DDOs and verified Cash Book. Treasury Bill Book Register of Valuables and
Other relevant records. The observations are as detailed below :

1. Directorate of Agriculture

1.86 AG has reported that 48 no. of DDs for an amount of ¥ 1185.35 lakh was
retained on 31 March, 1999. On verification it is noticed that 32 DDs amounting
to ¥ 3.71 crore was credited to T.P. A/c No. 1772, as there was no immediate
expenditure. The remaining 16 DDs were disbursed to firms’concerned within a
period of one month. The amount credited to TP A/c was expended in
succeeding years for various programmes. NO Pfolonged retention DD was
seen in succeeding years.

2. PAO, Kannur

.87 AG has repdrted that as on 3t March, 1999 an amount of ¥ 17.14 lakh was
retained in the office in the form of DD, On verification it was noticed that all DDs
drawn on 31 March 1999 were disbursed to the parties concermned within a
period of 2 months. No prolonged retention of money in the form of DD was
noticed in the succeeding years. However, direction has been issued to stop the
practice of drawing and retaing Government money in the form of DD without
having any immediate requirement.

3. PAO, Palakkad

1.88 There was prolonged retention of DD since 1999 onwards. Allotment was

drawn from the treasury without immediate requirement. Substantial amount was

/home/pac-b1/Deskion/69th report



24

o~
credited into T.P. A/¢ and expended later. Some of the DDs are seen revalidatea-

after the expiry and then disbursed to the party after a few months. The
practice if retaining DD is still continuing. The PAO is strictly warned of against
such incidents in future.

4. PDA, Nenmara

1.89 AG has reported that an amount of T 13.68 lakh was reatained in the form
of DD on 31t March 1999. On verification it was noticed that during 1998-99 and
1999-2000, number of DDS were drawn and retained for along period, but no
such irreqular retention of DD noticed in the Office after that period. Moreover
the objection was dropped by the AG.

5. PAO, Malappuram

1.90 irregular retention of huge cash in the form of DD from 31.03.2009
onwards is still continuing but showing downward trend. Direction has been
issued to stop this practice.

6. PAO, Pathanamthitta

1.91  Ikregular retention of money by way of DD were noticed from 31 March
1999 onwards. Strict direction has been issued to stop the unnecessary
retention of money in the form of DD

7. Medical College, Thrissur

1.92 The practice of retention of DD for along period is still continuing.

Necessary direction has been issued to stop this practice forthwith.

Further Recommendation

1.93 The Committee opines that non-remittance of cash to the Treasury and
keeping the same in hand is a clear violation of Rule 91, 92 (b) and (c) of
Kerala Treasury Code Part lll. As per Article 9 of Kerala Financial Codé
Volume |, the Control]ing Officer is liable to send report every month. So, the

Committee recommends to strictly implement the provision in the Financial

/home/pac-bl/Deskton/60th report



25

Code and to fix responsibility on the delinquent officers and considers the
refund of short amount as a result of misappropriation and hence

recommends to take disciplinary action as per the provisions in the Financial
Code.

SPORTS & YOUTH AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(Sl. No. 45, Para No. 157)

194  The Committee condemns the irresponsible attitude of the officials in the
Department of Sports and Youth Affairs by which an amount of ¥ 2.30 crore of
Central assistance for the construction of Sports hostel, International stadium
and Swimming Pool had been lost on account of non-submission of adequate
proposals to the GOI and non-fulfiiment of the condition in the proposals of GOL
This is a serious lapse on the part of the Department. It is also appalling to note
that the Department had so far not conducted any enquiry on the lapse and
hadn't fixed the responsibility in this regard. The Committee strongly

recommends to conduct a detailed enquiry into the whole thing and that
explanation should be sought from the person who had failed to submit the

proposal to GOl in time and furnish a detailed report to the Committee.
Action Taken

1.95 Under the scheme of creation of Sports Infrastructure launched by
Government of India, during the plan period 1994-1999 proposals were drawn
for the construction of Sports hostel, and International Multipurpose stadium and
swimming pool at Manacaud. ¥ 2.30 crore had been released as states share to
Kerala State Sports Council on the basis of condition that Central Assistance of
50% would be released on full utilisation of the State share. But the plan was not
materialised for want of a proper plot for construction. Hence a new proposal
for transplanting the scheme to Pirappancode had been submitted for Central
Assistance. The Manikkal Panchayat has the history of producing a number of
swimmers of international standards, NIS coaches and several swimmers that

have represented India in international tournaments. Kerala State Sports Council

/home /pac-bl/Desktop/6Rh report



26
A

as per letter No.KSSC/B3/1521/2000 dated 19.07.2000 had furnished a proposal 7
seeking financial assistance under Government of india scheme for the
construction of International Swimming Pool Complex at Pirappancode at an
estimated project cost of Rs.3,97,16,840/- and Government vide
N0.41974/5Y2/2000/G.Edn letter dated 07.08.2000 had recommended and
forwarded the proposal for sanctioning of financial assistance to Government of

India.

1.96 While forwarding the proposal to Government of India in 2000, Kerala
State Sports Council was in possession of 2 acres. 15.400 cents of land of these
1 acre of land was purchased by the Manikkal Panchayath and assigned in favour
of Director, Sports and Youth Affairs and 1 acre 15.400 cents of land purchased

by Kerala State Sports Council.

.97 In the said circumstance there had been no willful delay or lapse from the
part of the Department of Sports and Youth Affairs in realising the construction

of a swimming pool at international standards in Manikkal Panchayat.

1.97 However Government of India had discontinued the scheme during
2005- 2006. The Government of India scheme was proposed to be implemented
through Director of Sports and Youth Affairs. On discontinuance of the scheme,
the Pirappancode aquatic complex was constructed by Kerala State Sports
Council and the said complex is now one of the venues for the conduct of 35th

National Games.
Further Recommendation

1.98 The Committee expresses its displeasure over the reply furmished by
the department and directs the department to furnish the reasons for not

taking action against the person responsible for non utilization of Central

assistance.

/home/oac-bi/Deskion/69th report



27

CHAPTER-II

RECOMMENDATIONS WHICH THE COMMITTEE DOES NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE FURTHER IN
THE LIGHT OF THE REPLY FURNISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(SL. No. 1, Para No. 7)

2.1 The Committee understands that this is yet another case of faulty planning and
improper execution resulting in undue financial benefit to the contractor associated with
the work. The Committee considers the statements put forth by the witness as
baseiess and contrary to the existing rules. The reason adduced by them for the
change in the alignment of approach road was to avoid the acquisition of garden land at
exorbitant cost is not acceptable to the Committee. Since the change itself has resulted
in an additional expenditure of Rs.41.86 lakh by way of allowing the contractor to take
the excavated soil at free of cost and conveyed to the contractor's dumping yard at
Government expenses whereas the existing rules mandate auctioning of the cut earth
at the construction site. This itself defeated the purpose of variation from the original
plan. The Committee urges the Department to fix responsibility on the individuals
involved in allowing the contractor to take cut earth to his yard at Government expense
and preparing the estimate of work and finalising the tender documents without
considering the cost of excavation and transport of cut earth to the dumping yard and
to furnish the details of the action taken against the persons responsible thereon. The
Committee is of the opinion that the Department should take all steps to thwart the
attempts of officials to deviate from original plan of projects and bypassing existing
orders governing them. The Committee also' desires that the existing circuiar
instructions should be modified to include provision for 'ﬁxing responsibility on those
officers who violate the instruction in the circular. The Committee further urges the
department to furnish the reason for the construction of a wide approach road at the
Kozhikode side of the Regulator-cum-Bridge without obtaining permission from

Government for the variation in plan. -

Fhome/oac-bt/Deskioo/69th report



28

Action Taken

2.2 ) The liability amount fixed by the PAC was T 41,85283 which included cost of
cut earth - T 14,30,741/- and conveyance cost of cut earth to the contractor's dumping

yard ¥ 27,54,542/-,

2.3 During inspection of the site it was observed that large quantity of cut earth had
been removed from the site and conveyed to the contractor's dumping yard, which is
about 2.4 km from the site. The cut earth mainly consisted of red earth which can be

used for construction purpose.

2.4  This work was taken up in 1994. Earlier the system of giving due credit to the
cost of cut earth in the estimate itself was not prevalent. Now, the system is followed

due to increased market price as well as demand of cut earth.

25 As a general rule, if sufficient space is not available at the site to dump the
excavated soll, it shall be dumped at specified locations and disposed off later on by
conducting public auction, for which the dumping place needs to be identified in the
proposal itself. In such a case conveyance charge has to be given to the contractor up

to the Department dumping yard.

2.6 ' It was reported that as the site was too narrow to dump the cut earth and the
Department dumping yard was not available near the site the officers identified and
fixed the contractor's own dumping yard as the dumping place giving minimum
conveyance. During inspection it was observed that the site was too narrow and the
Department dumping yard was not available near the site. It was also found that the
contractor had actually dumped the cut earth at his own dumping yard which is about

2.4 km from the site.

2.7  If it was the Department dumping yard, minimum conveyance (Up to 5km lorry
lead) had to be given to the contractor. Hence, the minimum conveyance charge given
may the accepted treating the contractor's dumping yard as the Department dumping

yard.

2.8 While permitting to dump the excess cut earth at the contractor's dumping yard
the officers failed to dispose the material by conducting public auction which is serious

lapse on their part that resulted in huge loss to Government to the tune of

Zhome /pac-b1/DeskLon/ 65th report



Lo

29

T 14,30,741/- Therefore, only the cost of cut earth amounting to I 14,30,741/- may be

considered for recovery from the officers involved in the work.

2.9 () The Chief Engineer (I&A) has issued circular No.W6/31952/10/PAC dated

13/12/201 which is as follows :-

210 ‘'t has come to the notice of the undersigned that charges in alignment of
approaches, canals, structures etc. may become inevitable during execution from what
is proposed in the project report such changes sometimes may lead to additional cost.
Hence utmost care and judgement on the part of the engineers are very essential to
adhere to the proposed alignment. However considering the changes in land use, cost
of land to be acquired, new construction techniques, traffic etc. changes in alignment
may become inevitable during execution as at present the realization of a project may
take many years. Considering the above facts changes in alignments of approaches,
canals, structures etc. shall only be made with the concurrence of next higher authority

sanctioning the work technically.”

2.1 I} The approach road at Kozhikode side having an average width of 12mt. was
proposed with a view to get an alternative route from Malappuram to Kozhikode/
Kozhikode Medical College in addition to the existing route of Palakkad - Kozhikode
Road. This road is also the shortcut route from Malappuram to Kozhikod Medical

College.

2.12 The provision for providing 12m width for approach road at Kozhikode side was
given on public interest. Due to the construction of the road the traffic congestion in

the National Highway-249- Kozhikode - Palakkad is reduced to a high extent.
Further Recommendation

2.13 The Additional Chief Secretary, Water Resources Department requested that
minimum Conveyance allowance for the transference of the cut earth may be granted
to the contractors. He assured that liability would be fixed and an amount of
314,30,741/- being the cost of cut earth, would be recovered from the delinquent
officers. The Committee accepted the request of the department and urges the

department to fumish a detailed report on the steps taken in this regard.

/home /pac-bl/Deskion/69th reoort



30

Action Taken

2,14 As recommended by the Committee, officers responsible for the irregularities in
connection with the construction of Regulator Cum Bridge at Kavanakallu across
Chaliyar river in Malappuram District were identified and responsibilities fixed.
Subsequently, sanction was accorded for the recovery of liability in respect of the 4
retired officers by invoking ruling 6 under Rule 116 Part Il KSR and that of one
deceased officer, from the legal heirs vide G.O(Rt)N0:91/2019/WRD dated 13/02/2019.
Action is underway to recover the liability. Hence the reply may be accepted and the

recommendation may be dropped.
Action Taken reply vide Letter No. GW2/20/2017/WRD dated 17.10.2022

215 As recommended by the Committee sanction was accorded for the recovery of
liability in respect of 4 retired Officers ie, Jacob Antony, T. M. Rajan,
K. Murugan Pilfai and N. Viswanathan Achari by invoking ruling 6 under Rule 116 Part |l
Kerala Service Rules and that of one deceased officer ie, Sri. K. Sasidharan from the
legal heirs by G.O. (Rt).No. 91/19/WRD dated 13.02.2019. As per letter dated 26.07.2019
final Action Taken Report vetted by Audit has been forwarded to the Legislature

Secretariat.

2.16 In the meanwhile Smt. S. Saraswathy wife of deceased K. Sasidharan Nair, Rtd.
Chief Engineer filed OA 2123/2019. The Hon'ble Tribunal passed an interim order dated
28/10/2019 as follows:

217 "There will be a stay of all further proceedings pursuant to Annexure A4 for
recovery of any amount from the applicant®. A4 is the true copy of Notice of Demand
dated 17/07/2019 issued by 3rd respondent ie, the District Collector

Thiruvananthapuram”.

218 The Chief Engineer (I&A) as per letter dated 23/01/202t informed that, in the
PAC 76th Report Para-7, sanction was accorded for the recovery of liability as per G.O.
(Rt) No. 91/19/WRD dated 13/02/2019. One among the alleged ofﬁters, Sri. Jacob
Antony (S.E. Rtd.) has been expired, hence modified orders were issued as G.O. (Rt)
No.29/2022/WRD dated 15/01/2022 to recover the liability from the legal heirs of him

by invoking ruling '6' under Rule 116 Part Il Kerala Service Rules under Kerala Public

fhome/pac-tn/Deskloo/69th report



o Ac'comtante-Act,:1'963.

219 Government re-examined the 'enti:re_.-;matte'r -and " found that the officials .

: 'con(ierned in this case does'-"not cdme under the' definition of publlc atcountant and'

o hence it :s untenable to mvoke Also rultng 6-under rute ne.. KSR Part ! does not--;

; :contemptate hotdtng tegal heirs tiable for the default on the part of the’ Govemment |

' "Servant

_'2.20 In the above cn'cwnstance, Govemment lssued G.O (Rt) No 841/ 2022/WRD dated'

' _19/09/2022 wntrng off t.he llabillty amount of Rs 3,57,685/- each from the legal heirs -

of Late Sri, Sasidharan, Chtef Engineer (th) and Late Srl Jacob Antony, Supenntendmg
' Engtneer (th )

Further Reconnnendatlon -

: 221 “Since the repty recelved from the" Water Resources (GW). Department on the o

- further recommendatron by. the Commntee was not ctear, the Commlttee decrded tor

postpone its constderatton for the time- being.
: Actton Taken reply vtde Letter No. GW2/20/2017/WRD dated 22.12,2022

2, 22 As per GO(Rt.)No. 91/2019/WRD dated to tnform the 13.02 2019 and.:
'-'-G 0(Rt)No.29/2022/WRD dated 15 o1. 2022 orders were |ssued for 1mplernentmg the
| 'recommendattons made at Para 7 of the 76th Report (2006-2008) of PAC. for ‘the .
| recovery of loss sustatned to Government from deltnquent off‘cials in connectron with -
A |rregular|taes noticed by the Commtttee in t.he Constructton of Regtﬂator Cum Brtdge at_ |
Chahyar River in Malappuram District..

2.23 As per Sectron 2(b) of the - Kera!a Publrc Accountants Act, 1963 PUblIC accountant

' means a person who, by reason of betng employed 1n the servtce of the Govemment -

. or of any other authonty or mstitutton notified by the Government in thts behalf- from

time to ttme in the Gazette 1s entrusted w:th the receipt, custody, poesessron or control
©of any. moneys or securities for money, documents, or other property betongmg to thei
Government or to any such authonty or tnstttution notrfted as aforesard or ‘who in hts

[
'capacity as Govemment servant or servant of any such authority or 1nstrtut|on, Is

- entrustect thh the. recelpt, custody, possessnon or control of any moneys or siecurities -

' ,.for money, documents or other property betonglng to any person or persons or to any



] 32 -
- institution for and on behalf of the Government or any such authority or Institution, asﬂ
the case may be and includes @ person who is, or has been, a Govemment Law
Off“cer' It was held by the Honorable ngh Court in Paramu Pitlai V. Distrlct Coliector_
E _(1989(1) KLT 224) that the def‘mtion of the expressnon of Public Accounts in the Kerala
Publlc Accountant Act, 1963 makes it clear that it is not every employee in- the servncer_'
of Govemment, who can be regarded as.a publlc accountant and it is only an employee
,who is- entrusted thh the’ rece:pt, custody, possessmn or control -of any moneys or |
securlties for money, documents, or other property belongmg to the Government or - |
i_who in. his capacity as Government servant. is entrusted wnth the rece:pt custody, 3
'possession or control of any moneys or. securities for money, document or other
property. belonging to any person or persons or to any institution for and on behalf of.
the Government. Sec 3(1) can be mvoked only-as agalnst publlc accountant and 1) the
'mcumbent concerned should necessanty satisfy the defmution of Public accountant' n
.terms of Sec 2(b) of the said Act and that a Government servant can fulfill the definition

of "public accountant "in terms of Sec 2(b) only when there lS such entrustment. etc.

— _"_and where there is. no entrustment of moneys, securities for money, documents or

‘:other pr0perty to the Govemment servant concerned, then he/she will not fulﬁll the
- definition ,of * Public Accountant " in"terms of Sec.2(b) and hence the provnsmns
'- contalned in the said Act 1nclud|ng Sec.3 (1) cannot be pressed into serwce as agamst |
__ such a Govemment servant. Going " by the sald ruling it |s seen- that the dellnquent"
'employees mvoived in. the case do not come under the purwew of the Public

| Accountant as defined in Sectlon 2(b) of the Act.

2 24 Regardtng the maintamab:lity of CIVIl SUIt as prOVIded under Rl.ding 6 of Rule 116-
of Part Il KSR against the legal helrs of the deceased delinquent employees for :
recovenng the share of their Govemment loss, it is informed that a Civil Sult as. L
‘prowded under Rul:ng 6 of Rule 116 of Part il KSR mter alia prov:des that if act:on-..-
:__under Rule 3 of Part Il KSR is not possible due to the expiry of the time limit prescribed
. for such actxon or due to any other reason the retlred employee coutd be proceeded .,
| _agamst a CIVII Court for recoverlng the pecuniary loss caused to Govemment. As per
Note 3 to Rute 3 of Part KSR the habllltres of an employee should be qualrﬁed either
before or after retlrement and lntimated to hrm before retirement rf poss'bie or after

retirement’ wnth:n_._a penod of three years ‘becommg pensioner. The l:ab;llt_:es of

o /o b1/ Deskion/ 691t reort



33

Pensioner should be qualified and intimated fo him. It was held by the Honorable High
Court in S.Ratheesh Nair Vs State of Kerala & Ors, (2014 (2) KLT 858) that "The
liabilities of the Pensioner should be qualified and intimated to him, this is the provision
contained in note 3 to Rule 3 of Part lll KSR. This means that once that time limit is over,
Government will not have the authority to decide as an adjudicator as to what would be
the liability of a particular Pensioner. The right of the Government would be as noted in
the later part of the ruling 6 under Rule 116 of Part lll KSR, one preserving to itself the
right to sue the Pensioner in Civil Court. Going by the said ruling and the rule it can be
seen that the right preserved in Government under Ruling 6 of Rule 116 KSR Part Il is
for getting the liabilities of such Pensioner quantified by adjudicating the, same through
a Civil Court by following the provisions prescribed for the same in CPC. In such cases,
the Pensioner is a necessary party to the dispute and in his absence, his liability could
not be adjudicated by filing Civil Suit against the legal heirs of the deceased Pensioner.
As such suits are not maintainable as per order t Rule 10 (2) of the CPC. Since
necessary parities are parties whose presence is essential and in his absence no
effective decree can at all be passed. (Kasthuri Vs lyyamparumal (2005) 6 SCC 733/AIR
2005 SC 2209). Besides the general principles to be followed in fixing monitory
liabilities so far as the Government Servants are concerned as prescribed under Article
303 B(iii) of the Kerala Financial Code Volume 1 provides that "In cases where it is not
possible to recover the share so fixed from one or more individuals due to their death
or for other reasons the question may be taken upon for obtaining sanction from the
competent authorities for the loss to be written off. In view of the above Law
Department informed that the direction contained in the G.O(Rt)No. 91/2019.WRD dated
13.02.2019 and G.O(Rt)No. 29/2022/WRD dated 15.01.2022 for proceeding respectively
against the legal heirs of late Sasidharan and late Jacob Antony under Ruling 6 of Rule

116 of Part Il KSR is highly irregular and hence legally not sustainable.

2.25 In the above circumstance, Government issued G.O.(Rt) No.841/2022/WRD
dated 19/09/2022, writing off the liability amount of Rs.3,57,685/- each from the legal
heirs of Late Sri. Sasidharan, Chief Engineer (Rtd.) and Late Sri. Jacob Antony,
Superintending Engineer (Rtd.).

/mome/pac-bt/Deskion/69th report



34

Action Taken reply vide Letter No. GW2/20/2017/WRD dated 16.6.2023.

2.26 audannlead 13.02.2019 oleodlleel G6.0.(Rt)No.91/19/WRD  (@Je:000
W o, WILEM, Y. afe. cRrRIMI’ @RYPJaM], UL Sl. aflo. PINM, UYL O
AWHM oflgs , Wl ap@.  AMNMEIMIT @YaldEG] a1 HQICBI GBIV
263)0naVNEIE MIMe  TVAHNIFIMENEIW Maljo MVSISBUINT DAHAAVWIGBAD .
oIMIM 1. Odh. VWIWEM, WW. eReMMI BRIFIN] a)NIAUG AEEMOSDIMOIGE
denr1na 19.09.2022 Mo dleel G.O0.(Rt) No. 841/2022/WRD ()00 @GS

NIORLYD® ag) D] MBBH Qo ggggm@s)mmﬂs)co MSalS] DSBHWQo alglaman.
NI QYBB FQICOInl D@3
@. Sl af)o. @IRNRAZ - eomfleNgl - Rs. 2,38,487/-
W 0. ABHM adlgg - eiwimflellgl - Rs. 2,38,487/-
@W1. agyad. AlvoIMILNMB @RYaIoR] -ermflelgl - Rs. 2,38,487/-

apmlaudasamlan RR. aendescid enlddsod qmoam‘lmo Old: flavlaad V@
allafigeemean” aflad” ogemiimiod  (&A) Oleaods’ eaug oflaiwe  audldlges
@BRLYIM30 SOOI EREAIGH]HEAT.

Recommendation
(Sl No.2, Para No. 10 )

2.27 Though appreciated in the action taken in this case, the Committee is of
the opinion that the Department should conduct a review on the serviceability and
necessity of the bore weli vis a vis the actual requirement of the beneficiaries residing
in the area where these bore wells are constructed. The Committee would iike to know
whether the work executed was ratified by Government on a later stage,
Notwithstanding the action taken in the case, the Committee expresses its opinion that
a general tendency prevalils in Government Departments not to proceed departmentally
against the delinquent officers even if there is prima facie evidence of malpractice and
misappropriation, on the ground that vigilance enquiry has already been instituted
against them. The Committee thinks that this practice is not entertainable and is against

the interest of the State for the reason that, the prolongation in the process of

/home/pac-bt/Deskton/ 69th report



35
~ vigilance probe is likely to result in allowing the culprit to go scot-free. Therefore the
Committee suggests that it is high time to initiate departmental action against the
delinquent officers on the ground of prima-facie evidence of his guilt though he is

facing vigilance enquiry.
Action Taken

2.28 All the bore wells were drilled, as per the requests made by Hon'ble
Ministers, MLAs, Members of Local Self Government Institutions etc. and based on the
investigation done by the District Officer. Also due to urgent nature, Technical Sanction
was granted by the then Director, Ground Water Department without getting prior
sanction from Government. A random check on the serviceability of the bore wells
drilled during 1995-96, carried out by the District Officer, Malappuram revealed that
50% of the hand pumps are working and the remaining pumps need repair which was
usually done, during the drought period, with the funds received from the District
Collector. Government has not yet ratified the work. In connection with purchase of 350
Mark Il type hand pumps, against the sanction of Government to purchase 100 Nos. of
Mark | type hand pumps and as per the recommendation of Vigilance Tribunal,
Government vide GO(MS) No0.97/2000/Vig dated 1.11.2000 awarded following
punishment to the delinquent officers, viz, S/Sri G. Devapalan Nair, former Director,

Ground Water Department and Sri. Subramaniyan, former Executive Engineer.

lii) Permanent reduction of 20% of monthly pension from

Sri G Devapalan Nair, former Director, Ground Water Department

iv)  Permanent reduction of ¥ 300/- from the monthly pension Sri. Subramaniyan,

former Executive Engineer.

2.29 A separate departmental action against the responsible officers in
this case may tantamount to infringement on the principle of double

jeopardy envisaged in Article 20 of Constitution of India.

/home /pac-bt/Deskioo/69th repon



36

Recommendation
(SI No.3, Para No. 12)

2.30 It is disturbing to note that the Department has failed to take any
conclusive action against the persons who were responsible for bringing undue gains
to M/s.Karuna Plantations Private Limited at Government expense. The construction of
check dam in a private estate benefited only the estate owners. It is the primary
responsibility of the estate owner to provide water to the plantation and people of the
estate and not of the Government Department. Apart from this, the general public was
deprived of the benefits of such a scheme. Considering the quantum of money involved
in the case, the Committee directs the Department to expedite the proceedings in the
vigilance case in this respect and fix the financial responsibility on the persons involved
so as to make good the loss suffered by the Government. The Committee urges the
Department to furnish the details regarding the present status of the vigilance case and

the follow up measures initiated, if any.
Action Taken

2.31 The case is still pending before the Enquiry Commission and Special
Judge, Kozhikode on CC.N0.44/04/SSK. The trial Court has not yet framed charges in

the said case as informed by the Vigilance and Anti Corruption Bureau.
Recommendation
(SI No.4, Para No. 15)

2.32 The Committee finds that though tender notice was forwarded by the
Chief Engineer with his recommendation to Government on 3rd June, 1997, the
Government had approved the tender only on 7™ July, 1997, after a delay of one month
during which the monsoon had set in. This is a clear evidence of delay on the part of
the Government in giving approval to the tender without giving importance to the
urgency of the work to be undertaken for the smooth and proper conduct of Aranmula
boat race. As the onset of monsoon was a known factor to the Department, the work

of removal of sand dunes from Pampa river should have been scheduied sufficiently

/rone/pac-b/Deskion/ 69th report



37
“ early during the pre-monsoon period. Because of the delay in getting the approval of
the work, the Department adopted mechanical dredging instead of removing the soil
manually resulting in extra expenditure of Rs.22.17 lakh. Therefore, the Committee
suggests that whenever any project involving the works of like nature is to be
implemented the administrative departments should exert certain degree of foresight

and act with a plan so that much amount of Government money could be saved.
Action Taken

2.33 Regarding this Para, the Chief Engineer (I&A) has given diréction to the
subordinate offices to follow the suggestion of the PAC by issuing a Circular

(No.W3/R/31573/2010 dated 26-08-2011).

2.34 The Chief Engineer was also instructed that pre-monsoon works should
be carried out in advance before the onset of monsoon and that papers of important
nature should be brought to the personal attention of the officers concerned to avoid

inordinate delay.
Further Recommendation

2.35 The Committee expressed its dissatisfaction over the statements of
Action Taken received from the department and decided to take evidence from the

Secretary, Water Resources Department.
Committee's decision on the evidence meeting of 29.10.2014

2.36 The Additional Chief Secretary, Water Resources Department informed
the Committee that the referred case was occurred in 1997 and after a time lag of 18
years it is difficult to find out who were responsible for it. The Committee accepted the
explanation and remarked that the department should take care not to repeat such

incidents in future.

/home/pac-bi/Deskion/69th report



38

Recommendation
(SI No.5, Para No. 18 )

2.37 The Committee sees that though the original work was involved for the
formation of earthern bunds requiring 65,000 cubic meters of earth filling for an
agreed contract amount of Rs.43.87 lakh, it was subsequently changed to the proposal
of requiring the earth filling of 1.10 lakh cubic meters which had resulted in 70% increase
in the work and the contractor had demanded 50% enhancement in the rate. The SE had
not accepted his demand and decided to close down his accounts, and the balance
work was awarded to another contractor for an estimated contract value of Rs. 79.96
lakh. This explicitly shows lack of due foresight which the department normally requires
to exercise in the preparation of the estimate of the work which was based on a faulty
survey work without ascertaining the prevailing site condition. The Committee notices
that immediately after the awarding of the work, the SE on being aware of the change
in the situation, had issued directions to EE to obtain a supplementary agreement for
the excess quantity beyond the permissible 25% excess over the agreed quantity within
a week from the contractor and if not, to go in for a fresh tender. But unfortunately, the
latter did not act upon the direction of the former. The Committee thinks that had all
measures been taken as per the directions of the Superintending Engineer, this excess
expenditure could have been avoided. Therefore, the Committee recommends that the
Department should fix liability for the loss sustained and punitive actions be taken

against the Executive Engineer who had wilfully violated the Department's directions.
Action Taken

2.38 The work F.C. - construction of flood bank on the right bank and left bank
of Killiyar between Killi bridge and lranimuttom bridge was awarded to the Contractor
Sri A. Ibrahimkutty @ 21.7% below estimate rate less cost of department materials and

agreement executed on 31.01 1991,

2.39 As per the agreement the earthwork quantity was 65000m°. While taking

initial levels the quantity of earth filling required for was found to be 110504 m?3. The

/home/pac-bi/Deskion/69th report



39

quantity of earth which required for flood bank increased due to the severe erosion of
both banks of the river during the heavy floods and also due to the unauthorized
removal of earth from the land by the local inhabitants. Also excess quantity was
needed to 6 increase the width of the bund sufficient to make it trafficable. The
quantity of the earth to the extent of 5000m* was unauthorizedly removed by the public
which happened during the period between planting the boundary stones and land
acquisitions by the Revenue authorities. The unauthorized removal of earth by the local

people occurred before getting the land in possession by Irrigation Department. Hence

this Department was unable to initiate action against the encroachers.

2.40 The actual quantity as per the site condition ie, 110504 m® was approved
by the Superintending Engineer vide his letter No.D11-4878/79 dated 3/6/1991. As per
the agreement conditions the successful tenders can carryout up to 25% over and
above of the estimated quantity. The Superintending Engineer directed the contractor

to execute supplementary agreement for the excess quantities.

2.41 The Executive Engineer also directed the contractor to execute
supplementary agreement for the excess quantity vide his letter No.AB2/405/58(A)
dated 19/09/1991. But the contractor was reluctant to carryout the excess quantity
over and above 25% of the agreed quantity and also requested for 50% price
escalation. The Executive Engineer could not direct the contractor to act againét the
agreement conditions. Hence as recommended by the Executive Engineer, the
Superintending Engineer has closed the agreement of the work vide closure agreement
No.32/SE/ISC/94-95 dated 30/01/1995. In view of the facts noted above, objection

may be dropped and the liability against the Executive Engineer may be waived.
Further Recommendation

2.42 The Committee decided to consider the above para in the preéence of

Principal Secretary, Water Resources Department
Committee's decision on the meeting of 17.10.2013

2,43 The witness, Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Thiruvananthapuram

/home /oac-bi/Deskion/69th report



40
ﬁ
informed the Committee that while levelling left bank of Killiyar in between Killi bridge
and Iranimuttom river, more quantity of earth required for filling the bank than
anticipated due to the unauthorised removal of earth by local inhabitants. Since this
process occurred in the meantime of execution of agreement and handling over of the
site by the Revenue Department it could not be monitored properly. He added that

since the work of left bank had been completed less than 21% of the estimated cost and

no loss incurred to the exchequer. The Committee accepted the explanation.
Recommendation
(SI No.6, Para No. 20)

2.44 The committee views the case with due concern and recommends that the
department should be more vigilant and that sufficient precautionary measures be
adopted to avert such lapses in future. Every possible steps should be taken to
recover the excess amount paid to the employees and the Committee desires to be
informed of the steps taken towards disciplinary action against the officer who made

the excess payment as well as the measure for recovering the excess amount paid.
Action Taken

2.45 The Government decision to recover the excess pay and refix the pay
could not be implemented due to court direction against reviewing and refixing the pay.
Action was initiated to fix responsibility for enormous fixation of pay for making good
the loss sustained to Government and disciplinary action initiated against 18 officers
who were found responsible for the irreqular payment. Memo of charges and

Statement of Allegation and Show Cause Notices were issued.

2.46 Initially the disciplinary action initiated against 3 of them were finalized by
Government by fixing liability. Considering the fact that the SLR/ CLR workers are the
lowest paid group in Government service and the representation of several
organizations. Government vide GO(MS) No. 39/2008/WRD dated 19.8.2008 have
walved the recovery arrears of pay and allowances and excess pay paid to CIR/ SIR

workers.

/twune /pac-bi/Desktoo/ 69th reoort



o/

4

2.47 In view of the above order. Government have dropped thé disciplinary
action initiated against 6 officers vide G.O(Rt) No 24/09/WRD dated 8.1.2009. In the
light of the above two Government orders the disciplinary action initiated against the

officers from this office has also dropped

2.48 The disciplinary action already finalized against 3 officers by fixing liability
also dropped by Government as a special case in relaxation of Rules vide GO (Rt) No

308/10/WRd dated 11.3.2010
Recommendation
(S! No.11, Para No.37 )

2.49 The Committee understands from the audit findings that the functions
relating to the implementation of various irrigation projects by the Irrigation Department
in the State are entangled with many administrative lapses/ irregularities like under
utilisation of Budget provision,deficient expenditure controi, inefficient estimation of
funds, expenditure without budgetary provision, bypassing of action plan and Letter of
Credit system, avoidable lapse of fund, non-clearance of outstanding balance in

Miscellaneous Works Advances elc.
Action Taken

250 The findings of the Committee have been noted for future guidance. In general
there is no considerable lapse of budget provision due to administration lapse in
Irrigation Department. All efforts are taken to make full expenditure of budget

provision. Estimates ére being prepared with utmost care and caution.
Recommendation
(S1 No.12, Para No.38 )

2.51 Regarding the under utilisation of Budget provision the reason putforth by
the Department for the increase in the Revenue expenditure and decrease in capital
expenditure was the retention of the office even after the completion of the project. As

the excess staff were not being redeployed in time there was increase in recurring

/home/pac-bt/Deskioo/69th report



42
Revenue expenditure. However, during the last two or three years maximum numberﬁ
offices had been closed and they were re-deployed to Panchayaths. The Committee is
acknowledged by the department that all the people attached to the non functioning
division would be re-deployed forthwith. Therefore the Committee wants to know

whether the actions relating to their re-deployment were completed and if so furnish

the present position of the case.
Action Taken

2.52 Government have ordered to deploy a total number of 2185 staff (1470
Technical, 715 ministerial) from Water Resources Department to LSGD and number of
posts to be deployed as per Government orders (P) No. 269/2003/LSGD. Dated
5.9.2003. A total numbef of 109 technical posts were deployed to LSGD vide G.O(P)
LSGD No. 54/2008/WRD dated 28.11.2008 Government have issued the above order on
the concept that the small Irrigation Projects will under the control of LSG Department.
But later the existing Irrigation Act amended and the works below 15 Hectors only
comes under the control of LSG Department. Cauvery Circle, Kuttanad Development
Circle, Inland Navigation Directorate are formed after the above G.O issued. Hence 1109

technical staff are deployed to LSG Engineering Department instead of 1470.

2.53 On the same way 715 ministerial staff mentioned in the above G.O. will not
be deployed to LSGD without affecting the normal functioning of the lIrrigation
Department 365 ministerial staff will be deployed to LSG Department. The procedures

to call option of deployment are started. In this circumstances this para may be

dropped.
Recommendation
(SI No. 13, Para No. 39 )
2.54 On the functioning of the National Hydrology Project in the State the

Committee is informed that the phase | of the project has been completed and in the
phase Il more wells would be drilled in different parts of the State. The Committee

desires to know the present stage of the phase Il of the project so far implemented

/home/oac-bl/Deskion/69th resort



43
and urges the Department to introduce an institutional mechanism for creating and
promoting general awareness among he public about the importance and the necessity

of rain water harvesting ground water re-charging and surface storage.
Action Taken

2.55 National Hydrology Project is a World Bank Assisted Project. The Il phase
of HP began in April, 2006. Government of India's Water Policy emphasized the need
for an integrated approach to the water Resources Development in the country

because of:

1. The growing population and consequent need to increase the agricultural

production.
2. Rapid urbanization
3. Industrialization

2.56 The country needs to bring the maximum quantity of its available water
resources to utilizable category. The water policy recognized that a comprehensive
database on the water resources of the country is a pre-requisite for effective and
integrated planning and development of the water resources in the country. During the
HP phase | a comprehensive data base - Hydrological Information System - covering
quality and quantity variables of surface water, Ground Water and meteorology has
been established. The data base provides clean validated data. Il phase of HP will help
the State to move towards integrated water resources planning and management with
the help of modern tools such as Hydrological design aids, decision support system etc.
It will also support the state in taking up purpose driven studies in water sector. The
project period is 2006-2012. It has two components viz., Ground water and Surface
water implemented by Ground Water Department and Irigation Department
respectively. Under decision Support System, Bharatapuzha River Basin has been

selected and we have sought the DSS to provide answers on:

/home /pac-bl/Deskion/69th report



44

1. Surface Water Management

2. Optimization of Reservoir operation

3. Conjunctive use of surface water and ground water
4. Drought management and sand mining etc.

2.57 It is expected that when the DSS is developed for the basin as a case
study, it will provide key outputs for informed decision making in all the above aspects.
Another important activity under the HP Il is purpose driven studies. In this component
the states are supported to take up water related problems for study and arrive at
solution. We have taken up the study of the water quality of Kerala along with NIH hard
rock center, Belgaum. The total outlay of HP Il is ¥ 13.62 crore for Ground Water
component. The Ground Water Department has carried out awareness campaign on the
need for ground water conservation and recharge and on the ground water legislation

in 2008-2009. In the campaign the following activities were carried out.

1. A documentary on ground water conservation and recharge resources was
made and telecast through Doordarshan and Victor Channel of Education

Department.

2. Ten/ Twenty seconds visuals and audios were aired through AIR -and

Doordarshan.

3. A campaign targeting the High School students of the State was done, for which
~a booklet was prepared and 150,000 such booklet were distributed in High
Schools. The students prepared and submitted proposals for ground water
conservation. A total of 69 proposals were received and the best three from
among them were selected and prizes were given by the Ground Water
Authority as a token of appreciation of the students involvement in Ground

Water Conservation activities.

/home/pac-bl/Deskion/59th report



45

Recommendation
(S| No.14, Para No.40 )

2.58 The Committee observes that though Water Resources ReVamping and
Consolidation Programme was introduced for stabilization of canals, in almost all canals
there” were seepage of water due to the absence of timely repair works. The
Department attributed the reason for this to paucity of funds. This is not acceptable to
the Committee and it appears ridiculous by the reason that there was a lapse in
spending 40% of the funds ailotted for the purpose. The Govémment submits that the
reason for the lapse of funds was due to the delay in getting the approval of the action
plan by the Planning Board and subsequent Government sanctions. The sanctions are
normally obtained only at the fag end of every financial year. On the other hand the
department has only a minimum time at disposal to arrange the work. Hence fund
cannot be fully utilised resulting in savings. The Committee remarks that the main
reason for the lapse of fund is the administrative failure on the part of the Department.
The Committee opines that had the action plan been prepared sufficiently early and
submitted to the Planning Board for its approval, lapse of funds could have been
avoided. Therefore the Committee demands the Department to take necessary steps
for preparing the action plan sufficiently early so that lapse of funds can be avoided in

future.
Action Taken

2.59 Necessary steps for preparing the action plan sufficiently early will be

taken in order to avoid lapse of funds in future.
Recommendation
(S1 No.16, Para No.42 )

2.60 The Committee expresses its dissatisfaction on the unfair practice
followed in the Department that though the Department obtained funds through
Supplementary Demands for Grants, the amount so obtained had remained unutilised

for three consecutive years. This shows the callous attitude and failure on the part of

/home/pac-bl/Deskioo/69th report



46

the Department officials in assessing the cost factor of the Projects to be implementedﬁ
in particular and maintaining the financial propriety of the State in general. The
Committee also expresses its displeasure over the manner in which the Finance
Department had dealt with the unrealistic request of the administrative department for
Supplementary Demands for Grants without due care and diligence. Hence the
Committee recommends the Department to fix the responsibility for the incorrect

estimation of the work an to take necessary steps to curb such lapses in future.
Action Taken

2.61 Delay occurred in timely execution of Project due to several problems
most of which beyond our control viz natural, iabour problems, shortage of construction
materials, site condition etc. and hence department cannot be solely held responsible
for this. Supplementary Demands for grants was proposed anticipating timely execution
of Projects, but funds through SDGs in many cases are received only towards the fag
end of the year and hence the slow pace of execution and utilisation of funds. The
. recommendations of the Committee have been noted for future guidance and now

correct estimation of works are made and SDGs is only moved for actual amount

required.
Recommendation
(51 No. 7, Para No. 43 )
2.62 The Committee comes to know that 161 works under the Pazhassi

Irrigation Project costing Rs.4.47 crore were carried out by Executive Engineers without
adequate Budget Provision and Action Plan. The actions of EEs in flouting all statutory
procedures and regulations are of serious nature which come under 'uitravires' and
hence to be dealt with stringently. The Committee recommends the Department to fix
responsibility for the work carried out without the Budgetary provision and action plan

and furnish the details of action taken in this regard to the Committee without delay.
Action Taken

2.63 The works arranged in the Pazhassi lrrigation Project Division, Kannur

/home/pac-bl/Desklon/69th report



o'

47
without including in the Action Plan and budget provision were examined in details by
the Chief Technical Examiner and Chief Engineers Committee. They opined sanction
should be obtained form the competent authority to arrange these works. Accordingly

disciplinary action was taken against the delinquent officers by the Government.

2.64 As per the detailed enquiry, following officers were suspended from

service,
. Sri.A.R.Balaram, Executive Engineer
2. Sri. AJJohn, Assistant Executive EnQineer
3. Sri. M.T.Varghese, Assistant Executive Engineer
4. Sri. K.T. Hareendran, Assistant Executive Engineer
5. Sri. P. Gopinathan, Assistant Executive Engineer
The disciplinary action against the officers ié finalised as follows:
1. Sri. AJ. John is warned vide G.O(Rt).N0.1480/03/WRD dated 04.12.2002
2. Sri. M. T. Varghese is censured vide G.O(Rt).No.310/05/WRD dated 16.03.2005
3. Sri. P.Gopfnathan Censured

4. Sri. AR Balaram, Government ordered 50% cut in his pension vide G.O(Rt)

No.151/07/WRD dated 03.02.2007

5. Sri. K.T. Hareendran, Government ordered 50% cut in his pension vide G.O(Rt)

No.151/07 /WRD dated 03.02.2007
‘Recommendation
(SI No.18, Para No.44 )

2.65 The Committee also sees that there is prolonged non-clearance of
outstanding balance maintained in the suspense head of account under the
Miscellaneous Works Advances in the Department. The Committee therefore urges the

Department to furnish the details of the total amount outstanding as on date and the

/home/pac-bt/Desktoo/69th report



48

~—~
period from which the arrears had been pending in Miscellaneous Works Advances to

the Committee.

Action Taken

Chief Engineer, IDRB

2.66 An amount of T 11584/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Four
only) relating to the wages and SLS of the staff of the office of the Joint Director,
CM&FE, KERI (Construction Material and Foundation Engineering, Kerala Engineering
Research Institute) carried to their office by Smt.V.N.Karthiayani, Peon to whom the
cheque was entrusted for encashment was reported as lost enroute to the office on
22.12.2007. The lost amount was kept under MPWA (Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances) and another claim preferred disbursed to the incumbents. The lost amount
has already been recovered from the salary of Smt. V.N. Karthiayani, Peon from 02/09
except ¥ 334/-. Smt. V. N. Karthiayani expired on 20.05.2010. Her pensionary claims
have not been cleared and hence this amount could not be recovered. This balance

amount of ¥ 334/- is outstanding in this office.

Chief Engineer, Project-l|

2.67 Regarding Pazhassi Project Division,Kannur, the Executive Engineer reports an

amount of ¥ 152477/- under MPWA (Annexure-ll)

2.68 The Siruvani Project Circle, Superintending Engineer reported that ¥ 23,508/-
may be allotted to the Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Chittur for clearing the
outstanding balance and in the case of Kanhirapuzha Project Division, Konhirapuzha

action is being initiated to write off the outstanding balance of ¥ 1,648/-.

Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Administration

2,69 An amount of ¥ 3,32,568,991 is outstanding under MPWA. The various items
pending clearance relates to the period form 1952 onwards. As the original records are
not traceable in most cases the amount remained unsettled. Directions has been given

to all Divisional Officers to take urgent action to clear the pending amount under MPWA,

/home/cac-bi/Deskton/69th report



49

“ ° Chief Engineer, Project Il

2.70 The details of amounts outstanding under the suspense head “Miscellaneous

Public Works Advances” is on Annexure-lil,
The Accounts of the defunct

2.71 MVIP Division No.l Thodupuzha is now maintained by Executive Engineer,
MVIP Division No.il. (Muvattupuzha Valley Irrigation Project) Muvattupuzha. The
proceedings for the recovery (relating to PVIP Division No., Perumbavoor) of the

amount from the contractor is pending due to case 0.S.No0.62/92.
Recommendation
(SI No.20, Para No.53 )

2.72 The Committee demands the Government to furnish the district wise
details of total cultivable land, area of land already irrigated and the area proposed to

he irrig'ated in the state etc.
Action Taken

2.73 The District wise details of total cultivable land, area of land already
irrigated and the area proposed to be irrigated in the State etc are appended

(Annexure- V)

Recommendation

(Si. No. 21, Para No. 62)

2.74 The Committee understands from the audit paragraph that the
expenditure on maintenance of five completed irrigation Projects in Palakkad district
was higher than the rate fixed by the Government. The Committee wants to know
whether any proposal had been put forth by the Department to avail the benefits of
Employment Guarantee Programme in the maintenance of irrigation Projects. The
Committee recommends to draw up a proposal to do the maintenance work under
participatory irrigation and to present it to the Biock/Grama Panchayat.

Action Taken

2.75 During the last two years the routine canal maintenance such as removal

fhome /pac-bi/Deskton/59th report



50

of silt, clearing grass etc., to be done prior to the commencement of water distribution,’\
are carried out through Employment Guarantee Programme (NREGS) with coordination
of LSGD. The department is also permitting the beneficiaries to provide the tractor
crossing across the canal with their cost without affecting the hydraulic particulars, for
‘transporting manure, crossing the tractor across the canal to enter in the field etc. The
participatory Irrigation Management was implemented in one of the branches of
Malampuzha Project, as a pilot project. Since the canal could not be fully repaired or
maintained in a perfect manner due to insufficient fund, this canal could not be handed

over to the Water Users Association.

Recommendation
(5l. No.22, Para No.63)

2.76 The Committee notes that if the beneficiary farmers are incorporated in
the revamping and consolidation of irrigation projects through Employment Guarantee
Programme, the expenditure incurred on the part of the Department could be restricted
to the cost of materials, enabling the department to undertake more projects. The
Committee points out that Government would have to meet the labour cost in the
implementation of such a programme.

Action Taken

2.77 Participation of beneficiary farmers in the revamping and consolidation of
Irrigation projects thorough the NREGS, the expenditure incurred on the part of the
Department could be restricted to a considerable low level. But at the same time, the
Department cannot satisfy the complete interest of beneficiaries in each and every part
ie a particular area with its limited capability in water distribution as the canal passes
through so many agricultural field and panchayat itself. However the participatory
system has now been existing under certain projects. The annual maintenance of the
canal such as removail of slit, clearing grass etc. which is to be carried out, prior to the
commencement of water distribution, is now being carried out through National Rural
Employment Generation Scheme with the co-ordination of Local Self Government
Department. The major difficulty arising in this arrangement'is the shortage of labour,
since the same worker is to be engaged for canal maintenance as well as to the
agricuitural field. Hence the water distributibn through the canal is delayed in certain

places which may lead to crop loss.

/home/Dac-b1/Desklon/ 69th reporl



51

Recommendation
(Si. No.23, Para No.64)

2.78 Iiegarding the non realisation of service charge rendered on account of the
maintenance of the barrage and controlling release of water under the Pamba Irrigation
Project at Maniyar, it was informed that the KSEB has been requested to make
necessary change in the agreement with the Firm. The Committee wants to know
whether the proposed change in the agreement has been executed and if so furnish

the details.

Action Taken

2.79 Government had requested KSEB to take necessary steps to reimburse the
amount incurred by the Irrigation Department for the maintenance of Maniyar Barrage
on account of the services rendered by the Irrigation Department in respect of the
Maniyar Barrage. But KSEB has reported that the company generating power from the
water of Mahiyar Barrage (M/S. Carborandum Univeral Ltd.) has filed an O.P. in the
Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, and the Court stayed the collection of royalty (WP(c) No.
6880/2003). The case is still pending in the High Court.

Committee's decision on the meeting_; of PAC on 29.10.2014

2.80 The witness, Additional Chief Secretary, Water Resources Department
informed the Committee that his department had requested KSEB to reimburse the
amount incurred by the irrigation department for the m.aintenance of Maniyar Barrage.
But KSEB took steps to collect it from the power generating company M/s.
Carborandum Universal Ltd, And the company refused to pay the additional amount and
filed on O.P. in the High Court and obtained a stay order.

2.81 The Secretary, Power department submitted that the department has
decided to approach the Supreme Court against the High Court verdict. He added that
this issue could be resoived through the High Power Committee for settlement of inter
departmental issues. In the light of the explanations given by head of department, the
Committee decided not to pursue the matter and recommended to dispose the case

through the high power committee.

/home /pDac-bl/Deskton/69th renort



52

Recommendation
(Sl. No.24, Para No. 76)

2.82 The Committee notices that in most of the Projects, establishment
expenditure constituted 41 to 94% of work expenditure as against 15% fixed by the
Government of India. Hence, the Commiittee desires to be furnished with a note
detailing the percentage of establishment expenditure over total expenditure over a

period of ten years of the Irrigation Projects in the State.

Action Taken

2.83 Attached separately (Annexure V)

Recommendation
(Sl. No.25, Para No. 77)

2.84 The Committee also expresses its displeasure on the retention of staff of
the Kuttanad Water Balance Study Project for 10 years even after the abandonment of
the project which resuited in an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 84.90 lakh, and urges
the Department to take necessary steps to avoid such [apses in future.

Action Taken

2.85 The Kuttanadu Water Balance Study project was an independent body
which was organized by the Financial assistance of Dutch Government. The employees
were appointed on deputation basis from various departments. After the abandonment
of project, they were reverted to their respective parent departments. This para may

be dropped.

Recommendation
(Sl. No.26, Para No. 78)

2.86 The Committee observes that even though the investigation division of twelve
major irrigation projects at Kannur remained idle, a considerable amount was spent of
staff as saiary. The Committee recommends to redeploy the staff, who were remaining
idle.

Action Taken

2.87 All investigation Divisions except one sub division of the Irrigation projects

/home/pac-bi/Deskion/65th renort



53

at Kannur have already been abolished and staff have been deployed.

Recommendation
(Sl. No. 27, Para No. 79)

2.88 The Committee wants to know the circumstances under which idle wages
was paid to the staff of Periyar Valley Irrigation Project, Aluva Division for 5 years.
The Committee urges the Department that the cases relating to PVIP should be
entrusted to a particular officer so that the services of staff who were remaining idle

could be redeployed.

Action Taken

2.89 The Project was declared as completed during 1992-93. Certain canals
such as Vadasseri Minor Distributory, Arian Padam, Kasimanapady field channel, tail end
of Paneli Branch Canal, both of Thonnalloor Minor distributory and Kalamboor minor
distributory were to be completed. The Staff of PVIP Divison No. I, Aluva during the
period 1996-2002 were not idle. The following worké had been arranged at Circle

level, during the period 1996-2002 for PVIP Division No. I, Aluva.

1. Improvements to main canal construction Inchacandom M.D, including CD works
from Ch.5/200.

2. Perumani M.D From Ch. 2360m to 2950m including CD works.

3. PVIP constructing Thiruvankulam M.D from Ch.6595 to 7670m including CD works.

4. Metalling and providing chipping carpet of the petrol Road to the Aluva Branch
canal from Ch.7435 to 10550m including formation and widening. Besides these
circle works the Divisions had executed 3 works during 95-96, one work during
97-98, five works during 98-99, two works during 2000-2001 and four works

during 2002-2003. Works were arranged in Sub Divisions also.

2.90 Besides the execution of these original works there were considerable
number of cases in connection with the execution of PVIP pending before various

courts including 413 nos of LAR.

2.91 As per Order No. WP2-2233/08/D4 dated 04/04/2009 of the Chief
Engineer, Project-ll, Thiruvananthapuram, the canal system under PVIP Sub Division No.l,
Bhoothathankettu and No. Il Perumbavoor were redistributed among Sub Division No. 6,

Perumbavoor and No. 7 Kolencherry and rectification and annual maintenance work

Shome/pac-bi/Deskton/694h report



54
~

amounting to T 276.54 lakh were allotted to PVIP Division Noll, Aluva as per the
approved action plan for the year 2009-2010. The execution of the aforesaid works is

in full swing.

2.92 The Chief Engineer (1&A) has submitted to Government a draft proposal
for reorganization/ restructuring of the entire Irrigation Department. The proposal,
which includes the reorganization of staff pattern in PVIP also, is being examined by

Government.

Further Recommendation

2.93 Expressing its dissatisfaction on the reply furnished by the Department
the Committee directed the Department to furnish a detailed reply regarding the matter.
The Committee also made a suggestion that the Government may give necessary
orders for the redeployment of staff working under PVIP project who were remaining

idle as the project was completed during 1992-1993.

Action Taken

2.94 All excess posts in Irrigation Department including PVIP Projects were
abolished as per G.0.(MS) No.06/2017/WRD dated 28/01/2017

Hence at present there are no idle staff.

Further Recommendation

2.95 The Committee directed to obtain the details of redeployment of excess
staff identified in Water Resources Department and to report whether the excess staff
were continuing in the same place or not and whether any Supernumerary posts were
created to accommodate them,

Actlion Taken

2.96 The surplus employees in the Irrigation Department were redeployed to
the Local Self Government Department. No supernumerary posts have been created in
Local Self Government Department for redeployment.  The statement regarding the
deployment of surplus employees in the Irrigation Department is attached.

(Annexure VI)

/home/nac-bi/Deskion/69th report



2.97

55

Recommendation

(Sl. No. 28, Para No. 82)

The Committee demands the department to furnish the details regarding

the total number of vigilance case pending in the Irrigation Department under each

project, the number of cases settled and the age-wise details of the cases pending

etc, without delay.

Action Taken

Total number of Vigilance

Year from which

No. of cases

Project case pending under each|the case is
] finalized
project pending :
Chimony dam project 1. VC.11/97/TSR 1997 -
2. VC.1/2005/SCT 2005 -
3. VC.3/2005/KKD 2005 -
4. VC.6/2003/EKM 2003 -
Karapuzha River Project 1. VC.5/2000/WND 2000 -
2. VC.1/2001/WND 2001 -
Pazhassy Irrigation Project 1. VC.5/2000/KNR 2000 -
Palakappandy Irrigation Project 1. V€.10/2007/PKD 2007 -
Kuriyarkutty Karappara lrrigation| 1. VC.8/2009/PKD 2009 -
Project 2. VC.3/2010/PKD 2010 -
3. VC.4/2016/PKD 2010 -
Muvattupuzha  Valley  Irrigation|1. VC.6/2008/ERM 2008 -
Project 2. VC.14/1998/ERM 1998 -
3. VC.9/1998/ERM 1998 -
4. VC.4/1998/EKM 1998 -
5. VC.18/1998/EKM 1998 -~
Pamba Irrigation Project 1. VC.01/2008/PTA 2008 -
KIP (Kallada Irrigation Project) 1. VC.23/98/KLM 1998 Finalized

2. KIP (CC 38/99)

3. KIP (Case against
Sri. K.K. Philip, SE)

4. KIP (Case against
Sri. K.A. Ayyappan
Achari, SE)

5. KIP Sri. R.S. Chandran
etc

6. KIP CC.23/2000

7. KIP VC.9/96/KLM

kil

”

n

”

"

/home /pac-bt/Deskton/69th report




56

Recommendation
(SI. No. 29, Para No. 86)

2.98 The Committee criticises the lack of professionalism on the part of the
officers and staff of the Kerala Engineering Research Institute (KER]) and recommends
to develop the Institute into an autonomous research institute by tapping the services
of professional researchers and technical experts. The Committee also recommends
that the institute should undertake research programme in land water management,

dam safety etc.

Recommendation
(SI. No. 30, Para No. 87)

2.99 The Committee suggests that an expert study is needed for converting

the institute into a national level Consultancy cum Research Institute.

Action Taken of Paras 86, 87

2100 As per G.O.(Rt) No.908/10/Water Resources Department, dated,
30.07.2010 - an Expert Committee was constituted for furnishing recommendations on
the conversion of KERI into an autonomous institution. The Committee will submit its
recommendations o the Government shortly. After becoming an autonomous body, the
institution will be able to undertake various research programmes. The Committee will
also seek the help of professional management experts in the process of conversion.

Recommendation
(SI. No. 32, Para No. 93)

2.101 The Committee understands from the audit observation that in the work
of erection of shutter for the Bridge-cum-regulator of Kanakkankadavu in Ernakulam
district, the ring bund erected to carry civil works couldnot be utilised for mechanical
works which resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 35.15 lakh for the formation of a
new bund. The Committee finds that this was due to lack of co-ordination between

Civil and Mechanical Wings of the Water Resources Department.

Recommendation
(Sl. No. 33, Para No. 94)

2.102 Had a proper co-ordination been maintained between the Civii and

Mechanical wing of the Department, the delay which had led to the situation of the

/home/pac-bt/Deskion/69th report



57

breach of old ring bund by monsoon flood and consequent formation of a new ring
bund for the completion of mechanical work could have been avoided. The Committee

demands the Department to furnish a detailed reply in this regard.

Action Taken of Paras 93 & 94

2.103 The Civil work of the Construction of bridge cum regulator at Kanakkan
Kadavu was started on 01.06.1994 and completed on 31.03.1999, The ring bund for the
civil work was required for carrying out the construction works below water level ie,
foundation, apron and allied structures. On completion of the works normally the ring
bunds would have to be removed to facilitate'easy flow of water through the river.
The mechanical works rsuch as fixing of embedded parts, erection of gates, hoist
mechahism etc. come as the last phase of the work which were usually carried out on
completion of all civil works. The fixing of embedded parts is possible only after
raising the piers to the full height or to minimum height of 5 metres. This is required to
carry out the work to exact lines and levels and to keep the embedded parts vertically.
High accuracy is required in erecting the embedded parts for the smooth movement of

the shutters and to maintain leak proof.

2.104 In most cases, practically it'is not possible to Wake use of the ring bund
constructed for the foundation of civil works for the erection of shutters and allied
works, owing to the monsoon ‘seasons in between the foundation works of civil
structures and erection of shutters. In the present work, the mechanical works
commenced during the month of May 1998 and the department was able to utilize the
ring bund constructed for the civil work to erect secondary embedded parts for fouf
bays. During the month of June the monsoon started and river became flooded, which
warranted removal of the ring bund to avoid flooding and submergence of the
upstream reaches of the river. Hence it may be seen that no lapse occurred from the
part of civii and mechanical wing in synchronizing the civili and mechanical works.
Erection of embedded parts was possible only if the adjacent piers are raised to a
minimum height of 5 metres. The mechanical wing has erected the embedded parts of
four bays fully by 18.06.1998. By this time the intensity of the flood water increased
and upstream region started submerging. This warranted removal of the ring on
23.06.1998. The mechanical wing acted effectively and they could be able to erect the

embedded parts in four bays utilizing the bund constructed for civil work. Hence no

/home/pac-bl/Deskion/69th report



58

loss has been sustained to Government on this account.

Recommendation
(SI. No. 34, Para No. 100)

2,105 The Committee express as dissatisfaction over the lack of co-ordination
between Public Works Department and Water Resources Department and lack of foresight
in the excavation work of Canoli canal, which resulted in a loss of Crores of rupees. The
Committee opines that since, as per agreement, the excavated earth was to be sold to
contractors, there was no justification in including charges in the estimate for removing the
earth excavated from the excavation site on head load. The Committee requires the

Department to furnish a copy of the estimate of the work.

Action Taken
2.106 A copy of estimate of the work is enclosed. (Annexure VI
Recommendation
(SL.No. 37, Para No.115)
2.107 The Committee expresses its anguish and great concern over the

attitude of the authorities in rehabilitating the Adivasi families evicted from the
Karapuzha Irrigation Project site in 1976. Though the Government officials
appears to be pre-occupied with technicalities such as identification of
beneficiaries, listing of the families, preparation of estimate etc, the plight of the
Adivasi families remained unchanged and hence the Committee in strong terms
recommends that the rehabilitation process should be completed immediately. The
Committee also takes note of the fact that its recommendation for immediate time
bound action for rehabilitation of Adivasis in December 2000 remained
unconsidered. It is saddening to note that many families running into their newer
generations were deprived of a dwelling place and other basic amenities. Hence
the Committee recommends for their immediate rehabilitation and the action taken
thereon be furnished to it without delay.
Action Taken
2.108 The Revenue Department confirmed that 161 Adivasi families had

/home/pac-bi/Deskion/69th report



59

been evicted duﬁng the first phase from the project area. Sanction had been
accorded in GO (Rt) No. 7/95/IRD, dated 31.01.1995 for rehabilitating the above
families and the District Collector, Waynad was authorised to implement the
rehabilitation 37.174 hectares of land was handed over to the Revenue Department
and that Department was also entrusted with the construction of houses. An

amount of Rs. 76.30 lakhs was also handed over to Revenue Department for the
purpose.

2.109 The Revenue Department constructed 168 houses. But on inspection
by the TRDM (Tribal Resettlement Development Mission), they suggested that the
houses constructed were so small and hence decided to distribute the 168 houses
to 84 families. On 10.01.2004 the said houses were distributed to 84 families.
Each family was also provided with 75 cents of land at Koyilerikunnu and
Pulpadikkunnu. It was also decided to construct houses for the remaining 77

families with modification suggested by TRDM.

2.110 In the meeting convened on 26.02.2009 it was decided to allot 75
cents land each of the remaining 77 families and rehabilitate them. Land had been
identified in block No 16 of Muttil South Village, Waynad District and Pattayam
was given to 68 of the above 77 families on 18.12.2009. 9 of them were removed
from the list and not rehabilitated because of duplications and whose whereabouts
are not known. Therefore possession certificate was given only for 68 persons. It

was also decided to distribute balance land equally to 199 families, the settlers,

who have been living in the project area and also decided to give away T 3,000/-

for each as interim relief for putting up temporary sheds. Government sanctioned
the above amount as per GO(Rt) No. 1373/2009/WRD, dated 18.02.2009. Out of
276 families (199+77) only 227 families accepted the amount. The balance

amount of T 1,47,000/- (of 49 families) was re-deposited in Kalpetta treasury vide
Chalan No. 119 dated 27.05.2010.

2,111 The Committee decided to visit Wayanad district on for an on the spot

/home /pac-b1/Desklon,/ 69th reoort



60
7~

evaluation of the rehabilitation process. The Committee took evidence from the
officials of Water Resources Department, Revenue Department, ST Development
Departments and also from the tribal people evicted from the project site on 6™

December 2012 and visited Karappuzha Dam site on 7® December 2012.

Finance Department

Recommendation

(S1.No. 38, Para No.140)

2112 On enquiring on the current position regarding the settlement of
pending Abstract Contingent bills, the Committee is informed that a circular has
been issued to Administrative Departments to settle all the pending bills. The
Committee wants to know the present position of the pending bills since the
issuance of the circular. Regarding the enforcement of submission of the detailed
bill pertaining to monthly claim to the Accountant General not later than 20™ of
the succeeding month, the Department assured that a circular would be issued. The
Committee urges the department to furnish a detailed statement regarding the date
wise settlement of each item out of the 747 unsettled item of Abstract Contingent
bill of Rs. 59 crore for the period from 1989-90 to 1999-2000.
Action Taken
2.113 Regarding the settlement of the pending advances of I59 crore for

the period from 1989-90 to 1999-2000, reported by Public Accounts Committee,
two Interim Replies of Action Taken were already submitted vide Government
letters of even no. Dated 07.12.09 & 12.07.10.

2.114 Government issued Circular No. 8/2010/Fin dated 19.01.2010
directing all the DDOs to ensure timely submission of Detailed Contingent Bills in
respect of advances drawn by way of Advance Contingent Bills to Accountant
General, Kerala for settlement of the advances drawn. As per G.O. (P) No.419/11/
Fin dated 04.10.2011. Penalty for non settlement of advances within the prescribed

time period has been enhanced to 18% per annum to avoid chances of

/home /oac-b1/Deskion/ 65th report



61

s misutilization /nonutilization of advances drawn. Principal Secretary (Fin)
reviewed the pendency position and issued Circular No. 43/12/Fin dated
24.07.2012 directing the DDOs that if the advances not settled within the
prescribed time limit, the amount of advance along with the penalty at prescribed
rate shall be recovered from the concerned officers through deduction from

salaries or by initiating revenue recovery proceedings.

2.115 As per the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year ended 31° March 2011, the pendency has come down to X 1.81 crore and
¥ (.83 crore for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 respectively. This position reveals
that all the pending Advance Contingent bill up to 2008-2009 were cleared
including 747 unsettled item of AC bills of % 59 crore for the period from 1989-90
to 1999-2000. The latest position of outstanding Abstract Contingent bills reported
by Accountant General (A&E) shows that only 2 bills relating to 2009-10 and 7
bills pertaining to 2010-11 are pending for adjustment. Hence considerable
progress in the settlement of advances could be achieved consequent on the strict

directions issued by Government.

Recommendation
(SL. No. 39, Para No. 141)

2.116 Regarding the non settlement of bills in Agriculture Department, the
Department asserted that the amount was drawn for the construction work which
is a continuing programme and hence the final adjustment of the bill could be
done only after the completion of work. The Committee opines that this is not the
proper way of drawing public money which is against the stipulation that the 2™
instalment advance could be drawn only after the settlement of the 1* instalment.
To this the witness putforth that the Rule could not be adhered to in the case since
the whole work was entrusted to beneficiary Committee and there was no other
way to mobilise resource and hence the advances were granted. The Committee

opines that this is an unfair and unhealthy practice to follow especially for

/home /pac-bt/Desklon/ 69th report



62

ensuring strict compliance of financial discipline in the Department,

Action Taken
2.117 Objection/Remarks noted for future guidance. Circular No. Audit V
(D) 42294/09 dated 17.09.2009 has been issued to Principal Agricultural Officers

for strict compliance of the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee,

Recommendation
(Sl. No. 40, Para No.142)

2.118 The Committee learns that out of the 98 AC bills amounting to Rs.
12,40,65,799, Rs.9,67,45,562 still remain to be settled. It is appalling to note that
the amount has not been settled even after 8 years since the programme ended in
15998. The Committee demands the Director of Agriculture to furnish all the
details regarding the 98 AC bill pending with the Agriculture Department.

Action Taken

2.119 The. implementation of schemes in the department is a three tier
system. Principal Agricultural Officer draws the advances and disburse to Block
level Assistant Directors and they in turn disburse the amount to the beneficiaries
through Panchayat level Agricultural Officers. For adjustment of advance, list of
beneficiaries, payees receipts Utilization Certificate etc are to be obtained back to
Principal Agriculture Officers from the Krishi Bhavans through the concerned
Assistant Directors of Agriculture. Moreover, a number of works implemented
under PM's Programme for Paddy Development Scheme and CCDP scheme
through convenors from beneficiaries, are not completed and not valuated till date.
R.R. had been initiated in certain cases in PMSP Scheme against convenors. So

the bill can be adjusted only after the legal procedures are over. However out of

98 AC bills amounting to ¥ 9,67,45,562, as on 6/2012 only ¥ 20,79,349 is pending

/home /pac-b1/Desklon/ 69th reort



63

\“ to be settled. All efforts are being made to settle the remaining pending cases

expeditiously.

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

Recommendation
(Sl. No. 43, Para No.150)

2120 The Committee learns that the two schemes for implementation by C-
DIT viz Centre for Technology Adaptation and Absorption Scheme (C-TAAS) and
Centre for Imaging Technology Application Research (C-ITAR) could not be
completed and they were later abandoned as the scientists and technologists who
had been appointed on contract had left C-DIT enmasse on the expiry of their
contract. This resulted in an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 2.30 crore. It was
noted that the Department had neither taken any steps to renew their contract nor
get back the technical data/document collected from those scientists. To this the
Department submitted that the contract of the scientists and technologists could
not be renewed due to changes at the top level management personnel of the
institute. This stresses the necessity of scientific autonomy be conferred to the
institute to have an effective involvement in the decision making process. Though
the C-DIT is a multi disciplinary institute for conducting research and training in
the electronic media, it does not have any advisory body like Technical Advisory
Council for taking decision on scientific and research matters. So it should have a
separate body for taking decision on research matters. Therefore the Committee
recommends that the C-DIT should have to maintain a separate mechanism like a
sub committee of governing body or a Research Advisory Council constituted by

the institute itself for taking decisions.

Action taken Vide Letter No. 3329/F1/09/1&PRD dt. 28/3/2010

2.121 The recommendation of the Committee to maintain a separate
mechanism like a sub committee of the governing body or a Research Advisory

Council by the institute itself for taking decisions has been implemented by the

/home /pac-bi/Deskioo/69th report



64
-~

constitution of the R&D Advisory Committee to co-ordinate and evaluate the

Research and development activities of C-DIT. Copy of the decision of the 53™
Executive Committee Meeting of C-DIT held on 1.3.2008 by the Research

Advising Council/Committee was constituted is also enclosed herewith.

2.122

Action taken Vide Letter No. 1755/E1/2015/I&PR, dt. 11/3/2016

The Executive Committee of C-DIT, in the 53" meeting held on

01.03.2008, approved the proposal to constitute Research Advisory Committee.

2.123

Accordingly, a Research Advisory Committee, to co-ordinate and

evaluate the research and development activities of C-DIT, has been constituted
vide Proceedings No. 191/A1/Admn/2015/C-DIT dated 15.05.2015 with the

following members:

1.

2.

Sri. R.V.G. Menon, Senior Scientist Chairman

Dr. V. Sreekumar Chatopadhyay, Scientist Emeritus CESS Trivandrum —
Member.

Dr. Achuth Sankar S. Nair, Director Centre for Bio Informatics, University
of Kerala — Member

Dr. P. Mahadevan Pillai, Head, Department of Opto Electronics, University
of Kerala — Member

Mr. Koruthu P. Varghese, Head Department of Clinical Engineering, Sree
Chithra Institute for Medical Science & Technology — Member

2.124 There is no record available regarding any sitting held by the

Committee and as such there is no recommendation made by the said

Committee.

2.125 However, as a delay of more than 7 years was observed in

constituting the Committee, C-DIT has been reprimanded for their tax attitude in

implementing the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee.

Fhome/pac-bi/Deskion/69th report



65

Cultural Affairs Department

Recommendation
(SL. No. 44, Para No.155)

2.126 The Committee feels that had the Institute observed a time bound
action plan in the publication of the book, escalation in printing cost of the book
could haven been avoided. The Committee recommends that the encyclopaedia
should be distributed among schools at a subsidized rate at the earliest. The
Committee is of opinion that.expert opinion that expert opinion should have
been sought before publishing such authentic work so as to avoid such an array
of mistakes in the book.
Action Taken

2.127 At present the encyclopaedia 'Loka Rastrangal’ is being sold mainly in
schools at subsidized rate of ¥ 400/- even though the price of the book is fixed at
7 800/- based on the recommendation of the Commitee. Besides, a
supplementary book of 52 pages is being given along with the encyclopaedia,
free of cost. Kerala State Institute of Children’s Literature have already sold
4721 copies of the book and only 254 copies of the book are left.

2.128 The recommendation of the Committee that expert opinion should
be sought before publishing such authentic works is being taken seriously for

future guidance.

SPORTS AND YOUTH AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

Recommendation
(S1.No. 46, Para No. 160)

2.129 The Committee strongly feels that the proposed sports complex did
not materialise solely due to the lack of enthusiasm in the two Departments
involved in the project thus depriving the sports persons and sports-lovers of the

State as a whole and capital city in particular of the benefits of a modern sports

/home /pac-bi/Deskton/69th renort



66

facility. Further, the Committee views with concern, the manner in which the
Director of Sports and Youth Affairs Department made the advance payment for
the project without having a contractual agreement entered into between the two
Departments. It was stated that, the amount advanced to KWA has not been
repaid so far. Thus the money earmarked for the sports complex remained idle.

The Committee suggests to settle the matter without further delay.

| Recommendation
(S1. No. 47, Para No. 161)

2.130 The Committee demands that the two Departments should show
greater maturity in future while dealing with such projects aimed at larger public
interest and forgo narrow departmental interests. The Committee recommends
speedy agreement between the two Departments on the issue and

commencement of the construction work of the sports complex at the earliest.
Action Taken of paras 160, 161

2131 Government accorded administrative sanction for the construction of a
sports complex viz Rajiv Gandhi Kayika Sadanam at an estimated cost of ¥ 81.62
lakh. As the site for the proposed building belonged to Kerala Water Authority, the
work was entrusted to them. An amount of ¥ 35 lakh was paid to Kerala Water
Authority in advance by the Director of Sports and Youth Affairs
Thiruvananthapuram. However, the construction of the complex came to a stand
still as the Kerala Water Authority refused to undertake the work. As per the
decision taken in the Meeting con\}ened by the Hon'ble Minister for sports on
03.11.2006 Administrative Sanction was accorded as per G.0.(Rt)No.
760/07/G.Edn dated 20.02.2007 for the renovation of Jimmy George Indoor
Stadium at an estimated cost of ¥ 80,15,908/- adjusting the amount of ¥ 35 lakh
deposited with Kerala Water Authority for the construction of Rajiv Gandhi
Kayika Sadanam. The balance amount required for the renovation of work over

and above ¥ 50 lakh had already been given to the Kerala Water Authority.

/Mome /pac-bi/Deskion/69th recort



67

The renovation of Jimmy George Indoor Stadmm was done by Kerala ‘Water

-Authonty utlhsmg the fund of ¥ 35 lakh whlch was dep051ted earlier by the - |

~ Director of Sports and Youth Aff_alrs to Kerala Water Aut_horlty for the construction
“of Rajiv Gaindhi 'Kayike Sadanam. As part of the forth coroiog 35“‘Nationai Games
the same- site is being developed as '-Venue which included facilit:ies for

" 'Gymnasmm Hall, Sport Medicine Centre and other multi-sports facﬂmes which .

could also be used after the Natlonal Games are over

* Thiruvananthapuram R ' SUNNY JOSEPH,
~ 8thOctober, 2024 B  Chairperson,

Comnuttee on Pubhc Accounts

/home/pac-b1/Deskton/69th report



68

'APPENDICES -

- Summary of Main Conclusion / Recommendatiohﬁl '

Sl
“No.

Para No. |

Department

Conclusion / Recommendation -

1.5

- 112

'1.15.

concerned

‘ Water-Resourcés

|The Committee recommends that action|

should be taken to realize the whole amount

from the delinquent officials and disciplinary|

| action should be initiated against the officer

who deliberately delayed the recovey |

process, by invoking relevant rules under

Part Il KSR and / or provisions under the

Kérala. Public Accountants_'.Act 1963.

" 10n thedepositfo_n by the A_dditionaf Ch.ief "
'Séci'eta'ry,_ .Water Reéoﬁrcés_-‘ Department|
'submit‘_ting that they had prepared a list of
delinquen_ts,.but.due' to SMe e_rrors which| -
| occu.fred in th'e prepared list, a revised list|
|was caliéd__ for and that st indud_'éd_ 77
' 'Personﬁ,‘ the Committee  directs the
_depa‘rt-r'ne'nt to submit a report. of | furt_her-

| |action taken within two -_months.'

Th_e Committee urges the - department to
fumish the detalls of various cases in which

vigilance enquires are being conducted.

/home /oac-bn /Deskion /69th reort




69

4 | 118

5" 1.23

| 6 | 126

The -Committee decides to call for the

| foltowing ~ details Jin connection with the

projec‘tsﬁvhiéh were completed
i) Tﬁe _— total area .propose.d for
‘cultivation |
iﬂi) _Aétuél 'érea under cu!ﬁvation |
ii) Total area under irrigation of both|
: co.mp-leted | and onﬁg’oingl. irrigation:

o projecis. '

The Committeé recommends that the anidun; -

| collected towards irrigation cess should be

| utilised only for the maintenance of Irrigation

Projects.

 |The Committee observes that -the

department’s failure to enforce the contract
condition and the undue favour shown to
the contractor have led to the unjustifiable

es'éalation of the cost of work. Therefore

|the Committee recommends that specific |

action should be taken to reahze the extra

-.amount of T26.17 lakh pald to the| -
contractor and action should be taken against

|the officers Tesponsible for the abgve cost|

escalation and urges theﬂe'pamnen' to'take'- '

effectlve measures to avoid this kmd of

_' lmproper payment in future.

- /home//pac-bit/Dekton./69ih report




70

7 | 129
8 133
9 | 193

Finance

‘| The -Committee expresses ~ its  strong

| displeasure over the irresponsible attitude of

the department in realizing the amount unduly

| paid and points out the serious lapse in not |-

" taking diéciplinary action against'the'del_inquent_,

So, the Committee directs the department to

|inform the Committee of the ac.tionsr taken in

this regard within one month.

The _COmmittée recOMends the Vigitance
Department - to dispose 'bf,”th'e cases . of|
misappropﬁaﬁdn/misut_ﬂisétioh of funds in a
Spéedy manner and direcfs the Administrative; -

Department concerned to take disciplinary

~ |action against the offenders, The Committee

- | also Suggests that the suspended officials,

should not be reinsiated in service without the

) permission. of the Vigil'anée Department and|
. that in such cases, departmental action should -
be Initiasted along with recovery of loss

| sustained to Government. |

"| The Committee opines that non-remittance. of | -

cash to the Treasury and  keeping the same| -
in hand is a clear vidlation ,of_' Rule 91, 92 {b)
and (¢) of -~ Kerala Treasury Code Part . As

.| per Article 9 of Kerala Financial deé Voll_xmé l,

/home/pac-bl/Deskton/65th reocrt




S0 198 and Youth

. Affairs

the Controlllng Oﬁ” cer is liable to send report -
every month. So, the Cm’mmttee recommends
to stricﬂy lmplement the provrsion in the_
=Financ1a! Code and to ‘r“x respons‘b:llty on the
| delmquent ofﬁcers and conSIders the refund of
: short amount as a result of mlsappromation-

~|and hence’ '_recommends- to take dlsciphnary

action as per the provisions in the Financial

The Cdmmitt'ee‘ e:xpresses- its displeasufé

- |over the repiy fumlshed by the department
- and directs ‘the department to- furnish the

reasons for not taking action against the_ -

person responsnble for non utllizauon of

'-Central ass:stance

Hhome foae-b1/Deskion/69th report




Avescerre.

Annexure |
SI.No. | Name of | Estimate | Total Date of
Project Cost Expenditure | Completion | Total area under
Irrigation
Completed | Ongoing
Project Project
L Walayar 117 131.66 1964 3997 Ha
2 Gayathri-1&1 220 1970 5463 Ha
3 Chitturpuzha 105.63 | 5435.67 1991 16940 Ha
4 Malampuzha 580 1955 21165 Ha
5 Mangalam 97.75 | 106 1957 3440 Ha
6 Pothundi 5858 383 1969 4705 Ha
7 Kanhirappuzha 9000 2006 8657 Ha
B Pazhassi 4200 18500 1979 3158 Ha
9 Kuttiady 9043 1993 10232 Ha
10 Kuriakutty 19700 This scheme is not ongoing
Karappara
11 Chamvravattom | 10600 7558 9659 Ha
RCB
12 Thrithala 4050 4438 3997 Ha
13 Palakapandy 1290 1132 7000
14 5221 Ha
KRP 42853 27578 Partially
commissioned
20.06.2010.
15 BSP 12700 3526 2800 Ha
Vazhani 107.57 89.46 1962 4800
17 Neyyar 313 538.03 1973 16070
frrigation
Project
18 Periyar Valley 348 9330.20 1992 79280
Irrigation
Project
19 Chesrakhy 94,76 175.43 1973 800
20 Pampa - 384 §170.00 1963 48480
Irrigation
Project
21 MVvIP 4808 76229.00 ongoing - 21775
22 ldamalayar 6448 33367.00 ongoing -
23 Chimony 562 6136.28 1996 23253
24 KIP 1328 71213 2004 53514
25 Chalakudy 188. 25 1966 38200

~




i
}
!

Y — /-')fwrfxvﬁfﬂ' o _ o~

2010-11
§20248 04
ot Maenth | Particulars - Ao Fiobut { el ?“-‘.131):-.115&*?
Ny, from which i : i Pudanee
transacioon | ' :
relatos, ! ”
1Y VRO - A s De bit Advice No. WMR/VAA/S/S6 dt. 16-09- 81 tnwwds ;
L UARE under ehar gos of 20mm roads demurrage charges division from ‘ ;
CONCrete mrker, 247(3._“0 | N LT K
VA fama Ag's 1ebit Advice No. WMR/IT/AN‘)/.Z/%E/"’?Q dt. 25- 06 83 - ‘ _
_ _ | | towards demuyrage charg ge, warfage charge. Co 600 oA |
A4 | Bi1-8S Ag’s Debit Advice No. WMR/ITA4/5/3/83 L. 04-08-83 towards
- [ demurrage charge, , warlage charge. R R V2 L N OO N N 1249(,_(}(,;i
66 | 1285 Liabilities of Contractor 81, T.A. * Hassainarkunhi,  PWD ]
Contractor, Thekkilferry, Kasaragod in respect of terminated ‘ J
work “Py.LP. tintng Main Canal From ch: 27324m to 424%1m | 42481 .00 42481 60 |

- | (*%gl No.- 3#8]-82)
RO PEO-4/5- | T aabilitics of Contractor ‘m ‘M. Ahdulkhadﬁr PWD Cmmaaon

86 - Chengala, f\rl&cudLOd in respect of terminated work “Pv.1P.
lining - Main  Capal  from ch:  28519m to ‘538 19m ;
(AgNo EE.T181-82, PAC 1 18725) | | 19460.00 _ . MECURITE
o187 Cosl of 2.2M T cement danmgc.,d in transit mc]udmb irmghl |

charge. Cement deposited by India cement co. freight a,hctrgc as
per audit note Mo, 36/18/6/91

Rs. 134.10 .
‘)8“’.1 Value 8K4.40
2% Vahue 1756
]U’ 36, 1(.

An amount of Rs. 74 7/- has been received Tmm Railway authority | ;
and adjusted as pcr TEONo.7/7/89. 28900 ARGt




1vioE

1] 31087

l4786

43390

E

4| 38

4 ;

[ diabilities of Contractor Sri. A K

(le,hva _ PR

| Adv. Char gex due 1rom ‘m F A ‘Hassiar K1mh1 Contractor,

Kasaragod recovery {rom the terminated work Py.LP. Lining of
Main canal from ch: 27074m to 27324m.

,mblhtm, of Contractor 8ti. M. Abdulldlader, PWD Contractor,

|- Chengala, Kasaragod in respect of CC lind and final bill for the

work  of “Py.LP. forming Valiyannur dlstnbutory from ch:
1350mto 2800m mcludmg? construction of CI) works.

Tiabilitics of Contractor Sti. A K. ‘Muhammed Kunhi, PWD

Contractor, Chengala, Kasaragod in respect of CC Ist and final
bill of the work “Py.LP. Constructing masonary and ch: 8225m
10 8985m of Mathodam distributory. DR-37/85-86.
Aboobuker,
Bevinja, I\&saragod in respect of Canal work C Ind a.m:i {inal bill

 “Py.LP. lmpmvement to ABC from ch: 6075m tq 6223, fj‘_‘_l‘”"';”“‘_

7 G

Vo pspytinh ’ S

18700

Jo 332000

45683.00

.. 80934005
(‘outuytor

-20399.00

1%2477tni:f :;'ff””"*"-

_ {om of 0:25MT u—.m@nhas parwbilldNOﬂ@ff?hﬁlﬁﬁafﬁ}’{_dt B P
06-86 of M/s. (ha,ttmat;l G@memi (,oqmramm found shortage in

W
187.0
332,00

“ .:.:I 3(;85 U_{ J [

f

!

803100!
- A

20399.00

B 1%?&77ﬂn4

e



()) % /]OoeDC_U‘Ye,h—f

£ 1,
£ -
Farticula

Ns.... ¢ af il.u..

[ OSHH HOther Sub 3 Heaf;‘;
Stock accoum

{98603 Adjustment  of Neess
amoun! ¢ be recovered
from & Conuactor on
r-f‘comj_l__ work N
Expenditure  incurred  for
the investigation work of
the irrigation scheme in the | 24 to 31 Division of
i raught  prone  areas in 1187 do
ldukki  Dist.  To  be !
recove "ed from  District
Collector, Idukki. |
/‘Z:“n.num paid o M
KEL{Kerala Eleciricals TE 4 of 3/94
inted)  ax per the _ -
personal  du {:cﬁ’* o of
ﬁfz‘“‘\ M {Supdt. Engineer.
(\.r\n* f" ’l

javS

t

[

Muva{tu;uzha) N excess :
of over deposit amount :
ervoneously  debited 1o
47G1-6G2-211- Dam.

N

67278.0 Liability outstanding on
terminating the work of Tk 9of 11/94 i
MVIP Constg. LBMC do ?
( Left Bank Main Canal)
from ch. 2050m to 2225m i
inciuding CD works. L _ o s
and the {inal bij :

M x.f;z:

e

(1,

A {rom

1k 150l 2/85

S4m .u}L:di ng U i
works passed and
ransferred to 2701-80-

ansfe | |
795-G7 Mise, Work i
, i




C T Tivem the amount of Rs.
130131/ recovered iron
cC 8% and final bill of
another work. Passed and
adjusted as per TE No. 2 of
11/95 as per-order No. 32-
615/83 dated. 14/09/94 ol
SEPCHM on finalization of
the case.

o)

1

Tad

448.06 Amount due drom  Sri.
N.V . Abrgham  Contracior .
on account of CC 1V and | TE 3 of 2/93 PVIP Dvin. No. |
final of the work. PViP! Perumbavoor,

(Perivar Valley lrrigation o .
Project) Constructing '
vadassery M. from ch.0
o 1650m including: CD
Works under contract /.
Agreement No.
ID/EE/RS.86 dated. 5-6 -
85 passed and adjusted
Sy the conmacior

abandoncd the work.

€2
o

=




/]noescuwel\/

N

T

e
Annexure Y/
District Total cultivable Irrigated area Proposed area (Ha)
area :
Ernakulam 75217 53388 . 14070
Thrissur 23565 8231 9089
Alappuzha 27070 19744 4800
Pathanamthitta 15909 14502 578
Kottayam 9313 244 9069
Idukki 4982 4179 803
Kollam 43141 39146 3995
Palakkad - - 66629 65572 9714
Kannur ' 8125 3158 4975
Kozhikode 14568.70 10232 4336.70
Wayanad 5600 Nil 5221

S

J K.SOMAN

oint Secretary

Water Resource Dépt.
C}ovt. Secretariat,

Thiruvana nthapuram



"

'Ar)oemude— \4

- 1) Peechi lrngdtmn P|U|u:t !rrm;ttmn I)wmion Thriwur. -

R nmnmal , E \]')L.I‘IdllLllC T - ]
sear ;'\r\'nrksm; ! .\.'vTakli'i'l.l.‘t‘;;‘l'll.'_‘l‘l}.l.(l:b-mi':':h.‘_'.[-ilh-liS[]11']CI].l ol T O the Est)” .
v | ’ | -xpenditure mer
‘ _ [ j Total Bxp.
200001 2917972 ;3055?054 'fonorn'i’é"" 1023631 T Ty ege, o .
2001021 3835098 ¢ 10991304 7960976 13787378 3403% T
200203 T 7286539 | 7623512 (8314879 | 23224030 3580 | .
003 0 1736268 15118803 l 1957803 8812936 {4150 o
200405 7 230947 f 8869940 | 11786137 23165548 (5087 |
200506 1382785 19619525 | 13044000 ,404(,,1(} R YT T
2006:07 f":’l)h,(;sfﬁ'} 12321826 T RG2T30 3309669 [34qp T
200708 7889370 f:odx'g'ez-s" 24201830 61570834 13930
2008 103831020 ?jomoeo 24145458 B427145 (AT :
200010 030793 "', 15634925 20904071 | 37500389 5574
Towl Ueissieiy 1-140794087 '“’I""r4‘?’357'1‘6’5“““" 1358679770 [dio7 .

Sbherproject wnder the lrigation Division iy envisaged for the frrigation ol the cultivaied lands. So sufficient staiT are engaged Tor the

water distribution though the canals spread over vide Avacut area of the project. There are gardens, (B and numbee of quarters and

othie butldings tneluding (mvcmmenl dispensary at project area w hich are to be mamhunu.d by dt.pzutmenl olficers. Over and above

the pumdimi increase i pay due-to Pay revision and Lnlmnu,muu of DA cte. also Causcs mucdw

2
-

in Establishment dxpenditure.



IS

l _ 2) Iwnapufha I’lnlut Dn‘mun Kalpetta fur 1999- 20()0 to 2008-09.
. . s ; L Year 1 Total £ \pmdllu:c st © \p(.lldlltllt. Pur.entagg -
Hﬁ - . . % (Rs, Indakhs) . | (Rs Inlakhs) |
‘ E o C1999-2000 110 oo os TR I RT Y
. A000-2001 -ocu s e i
. 200122002 Tedgr o e 47,24
20022003 L 1017.80 S fto707 C oSt
: 20032004 ‘1’108 72 Tiao RN
2004-2005 78411 S hdad 1402
0032006 20601 S0l Clasy
$2006-2007 { JECA (n" o RIS 19.83
' f 2()03-2(#09 o 1 123313 '137.@'(; T e

el R 3) Banasura Sagar Prc?ject Diviston, Padm;arathara for 1999-2000 to 2008- 09

: .." CYeare loml E \andllmc | Est [\puadnum Pu‘unlwg i

. | ] : (Rh. In a;dlxhh} (Rs. In lakhs) E

. 90000 1'1-51.04[ 13759 R VOl

. o ' :(_m(,)-j'h()l Taa32s T T (430 ' O 19.08
2001-2002 | e 3 S . T S I S e S
;'4‘{)”1_5“5(“'{”' f 303 t}i e Y 74' o 36T

":mu-z(‘mﬁ RN '(s 4862 34,56




?i"zn()ﬁf"-j()()(s""

2006-2007

£ 2007-2008

4) Chamravattom Pro;ect DW|5ton for 1999-2000 to 200

082000

Near

96922000

200 0-2001

00 1-2HT2

S003-2003

L 20032004

L0003

20052006
Cagoe2007 12

S07-2008 |

I008-2009

200Y-2010

L3

e Chamravattom Project was

.iéénq_.mmm”_
111450

i
|
|

‘ inldl I \pmdlluu_

(Rs. I lakhs)

: 44‘).8()

() l 1 _(.).2 e com e e 4 Ill, 1_7.._1 :‘\_ -

107.61

I sl I \puuhtuu,

1, (Rb. In lukhs)
10.84

T 13674

[ DU P
,
S e g
S b B
——} ‘o
.JJ[
i
i

R

being imptemented rom the ve

cstablishment expenditure is high in earlier vears.

6

37.22

e
123910
borar™

9.2010.

l’crccniug& l
§207

622

log.92°

92,42

196.32

94.69

Jogoo

17700.00 ””"“w
99.78 |

2.85

ar 2009-10. Hence the



-

L 20032000

4

. P )

ﬁ)l ,ll‘llulpdnd\ Div cmmn Schene for 2006-07 to 2009-10

‘w e Inmi [ \pcnduuu B, lixpcndilure ; -i'-’CI"EHC|1”l:ig';:"f - '

j {Rs. 1y fakhs) 1 (Rs. In lakhs) !

2006-2007 133294 ! ‘

2007-2008 '; 202.08
200820003840 ] - .
E ‘2(5(1()-311‘() + 3333 ' o - l - : )

Nosepdrale estublish-expenditure is. incurred for the project. Irrigation Division. ¢ Imluu s nnplumnlmu the p|0|r.u among other

Swarks The delav in ncquiuilion of land required Tor the exceution of  Canals, distributaries resutied in (he shortage ol works

expenditure.s Naw Government Aage: ﬂ&(.()ld(.d sanction fore one additional land acquisition units for the Project Banasura Sagar

Projects.log. the speedy u-ﬂ|)Iununtdl[on ol the Dm]uls -Suflicient number of technical staff are not avatlable for the execution of
Banasura Sagar Projects amd Karappuzha Pm;cu

G)Kallada lrragat:on Project

\ car E Percentage of lxlahllshnu,nl :
. 'fl expenditure over total C\andllLlIL ! | ‘
J2000-2000 7 Tgzse L - ' S
20012002 f-ﬂ.@() SR ' -
$2002-2003 - ! 76,3 i
200322004 e T
2004-2005° 77T ©



P2008-

2000

2006-2007

20072008

2009

2016

Tein

7y Muvattupuzha Valley frrigation l’l-'q_iccl.

SNear 7

000-2001

2001-2002

| 2002-2003

20032004

A004-2005

L 2003-2000

L 006-2007

S007-2008

M08-2000

CAg00-2010

]

L Pereentage ol I stablishment

L expenditure over total expenditure

, 8)!d£malayar Irrigation Project

CYear

L 2000-2001
. 2001-2002

i
|
|
f

| Percentage of Establishment
1
expenditure over total expenditure

|




!
i
L
3

20022003

¢ ——————— et

F2063-2004 0 166d - S
Cd00d-2008 [14-\ [ ) S

noe-2007- 11376

2007-2008 s o

2008-2009

200022040 L2009

L 2000-2001

S Year FPereentage ol

'9) Periyar Valley irrigation Project

Establishment

expenditure over total expenditure

3234

L 001-2007 130,50

L 2006-2007

20072008

200522006

: |
 2008-2009 C 53010
200920100

20020003 1335

T
af0420s

gt
| 017
- . .
54,76

L 26.08

[, jg_.—g-ém e et o e e

9

O



1) Pampa frrigation Project
Cvear T\ orcentage of Esablishment
expenditure aver Lotal expenditure ;
Cagn0a001 Ctaver ST
S © o 2ov1-2002 | 42.23

ap02-2003

b __.._____,_-———____,__—

Cap03-2004 127,15
. | Cappda00s 1;\;<"7q
’ : 2008-2000 - 14 oi o \ |

. A 06-2007

[V
D
=

L
-

.

e —

; Cag7a0s "'\"30'.30

gt 1 34
20092040 hear S \

1 \"nmunnpm am Trrigation Pr OJLLt
i. Pe (.Lﬂtd“L ot Eslah'lishmcnl\

. o o \
y . i L\puwhiun. over total C?\'DCHdIlLlI'C 1\

2000-2001 | %3& ‘ \

Py ear

! g 35 R !

1
!
}
i
|
-

P 2001-2002
| 2(02-2003 " 199.97

Sposaond ge it



| A boexu#e Vi




gt

Y
¢

As/é§%12/ Q

Eveldt . gvi e D) /_///fS/‘ié

T O R el e
ADMINISTRATION, - THIRD:

Sub:~ Improvements and protection to Canoli Canal - Revised
estimate sanction - regarding.

Lr.No.1/1148/96 dt, 22/5/99 of the Superintending
Engineer, Irrigation North circle, Kozhikode.

© ORBER MO.w5/12369/96 dt, 21/12/98 i -

- Under the circumstances explained by the

Superintending Engineer, Irrigation North Circle, Kozhikode
in the letter read above sanction is hereby accorded to the
revised estimate for the above work amounting to RS +595,00,00G/~

(Five hundred and ninety five lakhs only)

Acc:~ Revised estimate - sheests,

sd/-
Chief Engineer.
To ;
Superintending Engineer,

Irrigation North circle,
Kozhikode,

Copy to:~ The Executive Engineer, Irrigation Dn, Kozhikode
: for information.

Forwardedr By Order,

e Enginscr.

AL Bo //2 / /999

.C;an wiltty Copy <4 e Ao Sevne. e avaleel b

Ezéf(}QfM@ GZéci%}€%¢#’&ﬁ0V' svy%ﬂvww¢a)f2¥?K)fﬂbmgfdw/zi

Coe . B § i:! ] (% ‘.\i
Loy 5y oo :
{ ,3{ L L\(?_’\ ’ A

s 1. o
E IR

e

, b

9 £
s/(@é 5



WCRE 2 PECTECTICN TC CANCLT CANAL -

NAVE C®

IMPT.QVE- ENTS
FEVISED ESTIMAT

AFD
e

S1RACT

TE 5/NCTICN = rec,

GiElbeal AR
5L, }—e)C}' - Chainzoe Cricirat Fevised Estj me+
No, ; Estimate - Amoun*
amount -
3 I 0.00m to  SNOm _29,85,426:. 48,54 ,082
2 11 900m to 2400m 34,325,506 43,12,882
3 111 2400m to 3370m 31,17 ,928 27,432,330
a4 IV 3300m to 4100m 35,61,493 32,899,034
5 V.  4100m to 5070m 28,66,709 28,66,709
6 VI  5000m to 6500m 25,232,742 '23,94.492
7 VII 6500m to 7230m 32,88,246 44,082,186
8 VIII  7230m to 7520m 22,900,160 31,06,41&
9 IX 7520m to 7810m 22,90, 160 33,61,758
10 X 7810m to 8570m 29,175,044 45,78 50
11 K1 8570m to 9077m 40,00,694 33,,4n,20
12 X1 9070m to 9520m 40,39,729 34,223,000
13, XIII = 9520m to $970m 39,80, 437 1].,26,787
14 X1V 9570m to 10420m 39,08,501 46,410,101
15 XV 10420m to 10820m 34,50,51) 41,28,289
16 XVI  10820m to 11200m  33,43,008 33,43,708
TCTAL  5,20,16,431 5,89,87,970
Conticency 9,823,569 5,112,073
GREND TCTAL ;,50:05,505 s m5j9§,50?n§o“ -
EBIT=T = /,:—7"-' = = = = = = =
DR bt




